
Agenda Item#: 3 F 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------=-===-===--=---==----------------------------------
Meeting Date: August 22, 2023 [X] Consent I ] Regular 

I l Workshop I ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
-----------------============================================================ 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen) in the amount 
of $43,656.16 and an extension of 9 Calendar Days to the 400Hz Ground Power Unit (GPU) 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $43,656 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund. 

Summary: The original contract with Alen for the 400Hz GPU POU Project at PBI in the amount 
of $6,900,000 and 430 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on March 8, 2022 (R 2022-
0226). Change Orders No. 1 and 2 in the amount of $157,876.97 and 301 Calendar Days were 
approved in accordance with the authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change 
Order No. 3 in the amount of $43,656.16 and 9 Calendar Days is required to primarily address 
omissions and differing site conditions not represented in the original set of construction 
documents. Change Order No. 3 includes the installation of power for the Fire Sprinkler System 
Pre-Action Compressor, cleaning, patching painting and fire stopping of surfaces of raceway's 
fire-rated penetrations related to providing power. The scope also includes replacing existing 
damaged fire sprinkler hangers in Concourse B level 1 breezeway, rerouting an existing 1" 
waterline and relocation of several existing bollards in order to meet clearance code 
requirements. This project was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on September 1, 2021 
and a SBE Price Preference, Affirmative Procurement Initiative was applied. The S/M/WBE 
participation for Change Order No. 3 is 89. 7%. The S/M/WBE subcontracting participation to date 
is 34.64%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The Department of Airports has initiated a major upgrade to the 
existing 400Hz system to improve power availability and reliability to aircraft while parked at PBI 
gates. This project will transition the existing 400Hz system from a central plant into a point of 
use system, which provides the ability to provide power to aircraft at other gates in the event of 
a failure. The power for the Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressors was not reflected in 
the bid documents. The Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressor eliminates water being 
'held' in fire sprinkler piping over 'live' electrical equipment. It was identified that there were 
several existing bollards in conflict with the proposed electrical service pedestals throughout 
Concourse B and C that did not meet code clearance requirements. Said bollards will be either 
removed out right or removed and relocated in order to meet code requirements. An existing 1" 
waterline at Gate C2 was also identified to be in conflict with the proposed electrical service 
pedestal. The existing 1" waterline will be removed and relocated in order to meet code clearance 
requirements. Also the existing fire sprinkler hangers in Concourse B level 1 breezeway are in 
poor condition and will be replaced. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 3 - Three (3) originals w/Contract History 
2. OEBO Schedules 
3. Budget Transfer 

7 -\ 
Date 

http:43,656.16
http:157,876.97
http:43,656.16


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

$43,656 

$43,656 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

X 
X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A436-485 Object 6504 
Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 3 to the contract with 
Alen in the amount of $43,656.16; including a transfer from Reserves in the 
amount of $43,656. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB ~l( 

B. ~ 
Legal Sufficiency: 113_7-3 

g/2/v 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

http:43,656.16


D~cuSigri Envelope ID: 24E1739F-47B2-4CD7-B906-0035147F462A 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

� Owner Initiate � Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
t2:J Differing Site Conditions Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 

Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable � � � � t2:J Errors/Omissions/In Design Other 

PROJECT: PBI 400Hz GPU Point of Use CHANGE ORDER NO: Three (3) 
Palm Beach International Airport COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 21-14 

CONTRACT DA TE: 03/08/2022 
NTP 03/14/2022 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-0226 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

TO: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, Florida 33314 

Description of Change: 
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposal (CCP) as submitted by Alen 
Construction Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number 
along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. This Change 
Order includes an extension of nine (9) calendar days to the construction phase of this Contract. 

Total Change in Contract Amount. ......................................................................... $43,656.16 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENTTO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THATTHEABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................ $6,900,000.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ..................................................................................... $157,876.97 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .................................................................. $7,057,876.97 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ......................................................... $43,656.16 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ........................................................... $7,101,533.13 
The Contract Time will be increased by ............................................................................. 9 Calendar days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ................................. March 22, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is .............................................. April 21, 2024 

RS&H 

Engineer/Architect 

3125 W Commercial Blvd., Suite 130 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 

Name and Title: 
Kei t ~i:i&uSigned by; Projec 

By: Wlt,Np 
Date: '--80CEB12F26064FO ... 

6/16/2023 

M I, 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Contractor 

5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, Florida 3314 

Name and Title: 
'R\.S¼fe"n .o.ifenDocuSignedl"resi dent 
By: rw,UA, 71Cw.: 
Date: rn 

6/16/2023 

PBC Board of County 
Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 

By: 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Conditions Sufficiency 
& Comptroller 

By.:_--------
Deputy Clerk 

By:~;~~ 
irector of Airports 

http:7,101,533.13
http:43,656.16
http:7,057,876.97
http:157,876.97
http:6,900,000.00
http:43,656.16


PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: PB 21-14 PBI 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
CONTRACTOR: Alen Construction Gro11p, lno. 
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2022-0226 

New Pay Ite

C03,1 

C03.2 

co 3.3 

ms 

'6#3 

FB #4, RFI 
#17r1 

FB #5, RFI 
#:24 

DESCRIPTION 

Power & Patching for Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action 
Compressor 

Replace elllstlng damaged hangers, rerollllng of 1" 
waterline, relocation of Bollards In Concourse Band C 

Additional Bollard Removal and Relocation In Concourse B 
andC. 

EXH

f--
UNIT 

S

" 

" 

" 

IBIT 1 CHAN

~--~rC0
QTY 

ubtotal E)(isting Items 

1.00 

GE ORDER NO 

0sc'aT_
UNIT COST 

$5,885.00 

$18,023.93 

$14,000.00 

3: SUMMARY 

~-------J 
AMOUNT 

$0.00 

$5,865.00 

$18,023.93 

$14,000.00 

DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

essors is a required component in order 
Pre-Action System to operate properly. 

3 added the necessary power 
-Action Compressors for the 

ction Fire Sprinkler system. This change 
Includes the cost of labor and material to 
e power for the Fire Sprinkler System 
ction Compressor. It also Includes 
ial and labor costs for cleaning, patching, 

fire stopping of surfaces at 
fire-rated penetrations related to 

C2, C10, C11, and C12. The contractor also 
at Gate C2 a conflict between an 
"water line and the proposed 
service pedestal; the water line will 

der to meet code 
Department also identjfied 

fire sprinkler hangers that 
to be replaced at the Concourse a 
eway. This ohang., order includes all 

rial and labor costs. 

C03.4 PCO #3 Addftlonal for Overhead and Profit per General Condltl<ins LS 1.00 $4,682.45 $4,682.45 

C03.5 PC0#3 Addmonal for Payment & Performance Bond LS 1.00 $1,064.78 $1,064.78 

Subtotal New Items S43,6S6,16 

AddJtlona! Contract Time Adjustments 

Elctension to Substantial Completion Days 

Time extensioo of nine (9) days is required In 
order to provide power for the fire sprinkler pre­
action compressor and remove the existing 
bollards and replace wtth new bollards. 

Total Ch~nge Order No. 3 $43,656.16 

LSGENO ,~, 
~iJ[~f:W\ Ornlssionl~commond.,J and/or n,quin!d In projoot. 

$0.00 otherAgency\Tenant) 

$0,00 Deportment of Airports 

Conditions not normally an~cipate,j or encounten,d In 
o:mstnJetioo. .... Quantity Underrun'- c<mtraotadju•tmrmts . 

$43,656.16 Tot:al Chango Omor#3 



0 R O U P 

To: Cynthia Portnoy DATE: 24-May-23 
Palm Beach County Department on Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Project: 

PBIA 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 

Alen Construction Group, Inc.• PCO # 03 - Rev. 2 
Title: Field Bulletins# 03, # 04 & # 05 

WORK DESCRIPTION: 

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the following scope of work regarding Field Bulletins# 03, # 04 and# 05: 
• Provide power for the fire sprinkler system pre-action compressor per Field Bulletin# 03. 
• Replace existing damaged hangers and demo/reroute 1" water line per Field Bulletin# 04, 
• Bollard relocation installation for gates 82, B4, 87, 88, Cl, CZ, ClO, Cll and C12 per Field Bulletin #04. 
• Bollard removal only for gates B2, BS, C14 and C15 per Field Bulletin# 05. 

-Bollard removal and relocation installation for gates B4 BS C10 and Cll per Field Bulletin# 05 

TIME EXTENSION 

FB # 03 • TI me extension to provide power for fire sorinlder system pre--action compressor 
FB # 04 and# 05 • Time extension for bollard removal/disposal and removal/installation 

DIRECT COSTS 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

2days 
7 days 

Quantity Units Rate Sub-Totals EXT AMOUNT 

FB # 03 • Cleaning, patching, painting and flrestopping of surfaces @ Raceway's fire-rated penetrations 

FB # 04· Removal and replacement of existing bollards at gates B8 {Qty: 1), B7 (No bollard to be replaced), 
B4 {Qty: 1), B2 (No bollard to be replaced), Cl (Qty:1), C2 (No bollard to be replaced), ClO (No bollard to 
be replaced), C11 (Qty: 1) and Cl2 (Qty: 1) • Includes: Survey, removal/disposal, installation, concrete, 
base plates, anchors, primer, paint, repairs to previous bollard location, heavy equipment, others. 

FB # 05 - Removal and disposal of bollards at gates B2 (Qty: 2), BS (Qty: 1), Cl4 (Qty: 1) and ClS {Qty: 1). 

FB # 05 - Removal and replacement of existing bollards at gates B4 (Qty: 1), B8 (Qty: 1), ClO (Qty: 1) and 
Cll (Qty: 1). - Includes: Survey, removal/disposal, installation, concrete, base plates, anchors, primer, 
paint, repairs to previous bollard location, heavy equipment, others. 

General Requirements - Sub-Total 
GC (O + P) F'ixed Fee (15%} 

General Requirements - Total 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

FB # 03 • Electrical Subcontractor- Provide power to the fire sprinkler pre-action compressor (see 
Attachment# 01: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up) 
FB # 04 • Mechanical Subcontractor• Replace existing damaged hangers and demo/reroute 1'' water line 
(see Attachment# 02: Mechanical Subcontractor Back-Up) 

Sub-Total 
GC (O + P) Fixed Fee {5%) 

Total 

1 

5 

5 

4 

1 

1 

job 

each 

each 

each 

job 

job 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,370.00 $ 1,370.00 

2,500.00 $ 12,500.00 

800.00 $ 4,000.00 

2,500.00 $ 10,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

4,515.00 $ 4,515.00 

5,523.93 $ 5,523.93 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Sub-Total! $ 
Payment & Performance Bo rut I $ 

Totall $ 

27,870.00 
4,180.50 

32,0S0.50 

10,038.93 
501.95 

10,540.88 

42,591.38 
1,064.78 

43,656.16 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314 
Ph. 954--252-1372 



Bond Rider 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
BOND INCREASE RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001059088, effective January 12, 2022, 
and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular 
manner as checked below: 

~ Amount of Bond Changed From: $7,057,876.97 

To: $7,101,533.13 

This rider shall become effective as of June 13, 2023 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 13th 
day of June , 2023. 

U.S Specialty Insurance Company 

http:7,101,533.13
http:7,057,876.97


TOKIO MARINE 
HCC 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That, U.S. SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company''), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and having its plincipal office in Houston, Harns County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint, 

MICHAEL A. BONET 
its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and autholity hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver bond number 1001059088 issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, 

in an amount not to exceed.~~-~-~-~---,~~--'-=~~~~---,-~-~~~-~=~~-~~~ 
'c----,....,,...-,-----c-'· Said appointment is made under and by autholity of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of U. S. 
Specialty Insurance Company: 

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be 
and is hereby vested with full power and autholity to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)-in-Fact to represent and 
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and autholity for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, 
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineeling and construction contracts, 
and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed 
by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate 
Secretary. 
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any autholized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of 
attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile 
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." Adopted by unanimous 
wlitten consent in lieu of meeting on September 1st, 2011. 

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this 
bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice 

President on this 18th day of April, 2022. ~~1r~;~.
1

;'}.?_?_i:~❖.-
§ oo ••. ~·-. o~ 

State of California 

County of Los Angeles SS: \!~-=~~-~!) ,.,,,,, * ,,,,,, 
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate velifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accurac , or validi of that document. 

On this 1B1" day of Aplil, 2022, before me, Sonia 0. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President 
of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subsclibed 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his autholized capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

a seer~ WITNESS my hand and official seal. • ~~0.0,AAE.l() 
Hotary ?u!)lic: • "111fl),'J'l\il z 

l.llS Mieles County !:= 
Ulmmfssion t i:!'187\C t 

Signature ~ (seal) My Comm. Ex~lresAf:,r 23, 2026 

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution 
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transclipts thereof and that neither the said 
Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th day of _ __.Jc::un=e'------ 2023 
,,,,11111w11,,, 

Bond No. 1001059088 t1%l~:'.~.~-~?.~;;~ 
,.,"f· ~ \'h 

Agency No. 12372 \{;·--=~·':!} 
,.,,,,,,,,,;"t11111\\\\\' 

Visit tmhcc.com/surety for more infomiation HCCSOZZPOAUSSIC04/2022 

Kio Lo, Ass7ssecretary 



Contract History 



Palm Beach lnternatlonal Airport 
Pa 21-14 P8IA400Hz GPU Point of Use Replacement 

PFC/Local Funding 
Contract Date : March 8, 2022 

CONTRACT HISTORY 
ORIGINAL CURRENT 

Contract Date: 

1---------~~~•~IU""oocldeateede.eDe•m"'ages included for Gate Reopening; Refer lo Attachment No. 4 of the Bid. 

I 

. I .. · ..... 
... 

(fK~GI( 
9RDEfi.Nll/k> DATE .•. I> DESCRIPTID~: 

' .. ;." 
.... 

.... ·· 
·[···.'. . ' ... .: .. : 

Delays in delivery of switchgear 

812312022 
equipment; lnstal!atlon of temporary 
breakers for the new 400 Hz GPUs; 
Revisions to the exterior FPL doors. 

2 Extra breakers for temp electrical 

Fire Sprinkler System ore-action riser 
compressor required power, Replace 

5124/2023 Damaged Hangers, Remove and 
replace existing bollards, Raceway's 

3R#2 re-airs 

Total 

::·," 

301 

0 

9 

310 

.. . 

. 

$301,000 

$0 

$9,000 

$150,183.97 

$7,693.00 

$43,656.16 

$201,533.13 

$451,183.97 

$7,693.00 $7,693.00 

$52,656.16 

7,693.00 $ 

$150.183.97 

$43,656.16 

2.18% $7,050,183.97 
Board 10/4/22 
R2022-1108 

0.11% $7,057,876.97 
Approved on 

1110/23 

0.63% $7,101,533.13 

2.92% $7,101,533.13 

RESOLUTION NO 

DATE: NTP 
CONTRACT T!ME 
(SUBSTANTIAL)= 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
DATE 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT = 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

Subs!anlial 
Final 

R-2022.0226 

3/14/2022 

430 74-0 

5/17/2023 3/2212024 

6/16/2023 
$6,900,000.00 

$1,000 

4121/2024 
$7,101,533.13 

$0 

To be approved by the Dept 
To be approved by the CRC 
To be approved by the Board 05/16124 

Pursuant to PPM CW.f.050 

Approval Authority 
~ cumm CO Value 
$0.50,000 See Note 1 

IBOJ)01-100.00 See Note 1 
>$100,001 See Note 1 

8!!!l!mllil 
Lead Depl 

CRC 
BCC 

~ 
0-30 days 

31-90 
120 

Lead Dept -CRC 
BCC 

Cumulative Days wp to 30 
Individual Days up to 90 
See note 2 

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit 
Curonl"Uve Value• Revised as of 2/04/16 
When the cumlllat!ve value of changes or additional worll approved by the Leed or CRC exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% oflhe original contract an agenda item 
notifying the board !ha! the ilem puts ii in the excess ca!egQf}' must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and FIie item 

When the cumulative time extensions approved by a combination of Ille Lead Dept and lhe CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying Iha board that 
the item puts n In the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File i1ern 
Wheo oonsldering cumaUlve llml1s deductive change order shah t>e !racl<ed separately. Jn addiUOll change o,dern shall no! Include <leduc~oos to offset the tolal vafoe of the change 
o«ler for dalermlng \he approval aulhority unless lhe items are d!recUy related. 

"Tlme must also be evaluated based on value of LO's for projects owr $1,000,000. The yaJue of the time extension Is not Included when calo the cummulalive wlue 

DOA Project Costs Traci<lng- 2023.5.23 
6/12/2023 

http:Traci<lng-2023.5.23
http:7,101,533.13


Attachment No. 2 

OEBO Schedules 



__ _

•• 

OEBO SCHEDULE 1 
UST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICITATIONIPROJECTIBID NAME: PBIA-400Hz GPU Point of Use SOIJCITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: ...:P,::B.:::2=1-c'-14:_C:.:O:..;Nc.:•c.· 3::..;.... _______ _ 
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Alen Construction Group, Inc. ADDRESS: 5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 

CONTACT PERSON: ....:.R;:;Ulle:::;n:;Al.;;e:;n;________________ PHONE NO.: 954-252-1372 HAIL ruben@alenoonstrucllongroup.com 
SOIJCITATION OPENINGISUBMITTAL DATE:,_1_0l26l 2_021 ________ DEPARTMENT: __________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE !'!iffii ,·>"''" f·' A!! , ,",'i!c · ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORSISUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT. 

(Cheek one orbodt Clfegor!u) 
PDUAR AlfflUNTANPl9R PfflCfflTAGE Of WORK MON.SBE l!l!!!i Oil 

MlnorllY eman Black ffllpanlc Wamen caucaatan Other IPleaae 
Name, Addreau and Phon, Number Speclly) Bu1fflft• BIDllnN� 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
$33,617.23 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 � � 
I. Ph: 954-252-1372 

Oavco Electrical Contractors Corp $4,515.00 
4885 Park Ridge Blvd., Bynton Beach, FL 33426 0 � � 2. Ph: 561-732-3434 

Climax Mechanical Corp $5,523.93 
661W. Rambling Drive, Wellington, FL 33414 0 

3. Ph: 561-328-7365 � � 
� � � 4. 

� � � 5. 

(Please uae additional aheets It ~sary) Total ~ . $33,817.23 $10,038.93 

Tatal Bid Prlca $ _.:,:,$_;4c:;3c;,6:.;:5c::6.:..;.1:..;:6:.,__ ___ _ TatalS.B ~rUcl:~~141.16 President 
I hercby«rdl'ylb11tthcdovetalul'IUA.lloa aceuralefatllir, llntof mybewlct11,c: ----1'·--"':...;'----'~,...:.-;;...;"::---=--------------==-----Slgn- TIiie 

The amount listed on th1I ronn for aSBK--M/WBBPrfme or.SUbcontnlcturmustbesupported. byprSce or percent:tge JIited on dteslp.ed SC:bed1da2 orstped. p_roposal In order to be NOT& 1. 
counted toward goal attainment. 
FlrblSma:)'becertllledbyPalm Beach County a,anSBBandjorM/WB& lftJnns arec:erlfftedu both aaSBEand M/W88. please ladkate Ille dollar 11mountandforpercentage under 
the approprl11te categm:y. 

Rl!VIIIED 0212812019 3. Modlflcatlon of thll lbrm. It notpermltt.ed andwlD be reJeeted upon submittal 

http:notpermltt.ed
http:dteslp.ed
http:rUcl:~~141.16
http:10,038.93
http:33,817.23
http:5,523.93
http:4,515.00
http:33,617.23
mailto:ruben@alenoonstrucllongroup.com


OESO LETTER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE 2 

......... ·•·•·•·· .··•··• ·.· •·~•·········•• ............ · ..... ·. • .. · .. ·•··•······· .• =., Ali siibco~un-~aniiieieii ~iiiri,cioiiis~n11:miisi 
properly-Ws- Eachpn,periyext!CUled St:hedult, 2 must besullmitted wllhlho bidlpnJposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: ....:.P.;;.B.;;.2.;;.1·_14.;.C;;..O;;,.c;No;;;; . .c3 ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach lnb!madonal Airport· 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prima Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcantractor. Aien Construction Group, lno. 

(Check box(•) Iha! apply): 

0 SBE � WBE � MBE l!fMM/BE ONon-8/M/WBE !late of Palm Beach County Certifica1ion flf applicable): 0211112021 

nae unde!signed afllrms lhey ""'the folkrMng (select one trom eac:h coJunn ff appliHIII•~ 

Cnlumn1 Column2 gprutnp3 
l!!I Male � Female � Afiican American/Blee!< 

!I H'~pon;c-.. 

SJMIWBE PARJ1CIPADON-SIMM§E Primes must dpq.fllflDI all wmt kl;be performed by their- own Wife tprna on this fgrm. Faiure to submit 
• p,cpe,Jy-«:Uled Schedllle 2for any §l!!ll!!!Eparfic:fpallon may resdlln lhal parUcipafion not beinG counled. Specily In~ lhescopeof 
WOik ID be perfonned or 1lems ~ v.ilh the - amount and/or percenlage for each war!< llem. SIMNIIBE credit wll any be glyen for the 
....,. In Which the S/M/WBE Is cedllied. A delallecl lJRIPDSalmay bealfaehedtoa pn,pedy........., Sc:hed<de2. 

Uno ._DucdpUon UnftPrico Quanffi11 Cont!ngenclu/ I TDlal - Units Allowances Pnce/Pelrcenta"9 
1 Airport Faciify Construction ! 1 - $33,617.23 

The '"1delslgned Subconlracclm16ubconsullant Is prepared lo self.pelforrn lhe - work In conjunclion "11h 1he aforementioned 
projecl at lhe following - price of pen,entage; $ 33,167.23 

II Ille undorslgned Intends to subconll'acl any portion of !his Job to ano111er Subcon-ubconsullant, pleas• !Isl lhe blllln ... 
below-ompsoled al,y • •ei>a- properly executed Sthedule 2. 

NIA N/A Priceor.PerteatJige. ____________ _ 
Neml of 2"'/3"' tier Subcontractol1aubccm&uHant 

AienC5p, Inc __ 

Print Nam rim ~ 
By._;t:~;;;-=---,-->"-----­

' Authorized Signalure 

Rl.benAlen 

Print Name 

President 

Trtle / . 

oate: __ =C?--=-G..1...l-'--1/.:::..?-"-/;-=z;.'-3-=-. __ 

Form Revised 08!.!7121 
l'raject Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 
PB 21-14 400 HzGPUPointofUso 
Palm Beaeh Jntemational A;,port 

Print Name of Subcontrador/$ubcoMullant 

Authorized Signature 

Prin!Nmne 

Title 

Date: __________ _ 

Revised 09/1712019 

September 20, 2021 

http:33,167.23


• . .. · . ... • ..... . ·•· },ii slll>colitraci;,.,,ut>oo.,~ lndi>liJ'w MJ lieloli ~IAlonts, mu,i 
"'1llP-,-ify exeouielhis dOMVleoi. Eerllp,q,e,ly-Srlle<!lm, 2 -I !le--llho ll!t!lj>-!l!. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB_2_1_·1_4_00_N_c_. a ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach I-onal Ai,port-400Hz GPll Pcllli of Use 

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Suibcontracb: Davco Bi&ctriceil Conllli!!tlk:mi Coip 

(C~eok b"x(S) loot apply!: 

� SSE Q\l\,1!E � MBE 0MM'SE !lllNcn-SIMIWSE Dais of Palm !!each Coumy C®'lifi<:aticn (hppllc:alllo):. ____ _ 

Tho uncioro;gnod •-they ore lhofoilowing _.,,. 1n>m eadl O!l!uwm l!"IJPiiubto): 

pQfunm2 
� AfriconAmerlcsn/B.'ack ~-

0 His!lonic- �--

~-Lino 
!tom 

1 

-------~ 

EloctJ\cal 

----· 

Item DescriPUan 

·- - --~. -------· --~--·-· 

UnttPrico t!llOA!l\l'f Totol 
l.inllls AUD'IM!lntes Pdce!Pomnt.a,110 
1 - $4,515.00 

···--- ---·---·--'"-- --r------ --~ 
i ---- ---·-

J 

The uOO®r.:!'1gn¢1l' Subtofflacctor/subcoi'iSIJlerit le pllil,mred to s~oom Kite abmve...t~~ WG1l: ffi ccri]WiCtlon 'Wiih the m~ 
o-"')ea ol lhefoUowiog ,...,.,.oe ol!'<l,.,_, _~$_4~,5"1"'5".00~-------

W tho iw11«sornign~ tEWll'ildD io IB~ccuranct runy JIIIQlrtllimn of thts J@b ~ @~@'@Ile& Sl!IOO<Ll~ract®rlz~OOMe;u-U&flt'llt. picm.o list the bflllskwt.S ~,ciw mooompan!Gtll t11~• & f;OP:,r¥Jkii ~riy ®"',.tw:1aPC@\1i ff.G.t-i\lldu~ 2. 

NIA 

Oavco Electrical Con1ractol'$ Corp. 

Authorized Signature 

Ruben Alen Mark Komar 
Print Name Print Name 

President Vice President 
Title 

Date: 

Trtle 

Dare: 3/22/2023 

~ 09117/2ll19 
Fom Revised 00127121 I 
li'rojeot Specific No,.•Fodorol Bid Fomi mid Attachmems • 12 S.pter,,1,..- 20, 2021 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU l'oint of Use 
Palm Beach llmematicmJ Al,port 

http:4~,5"1"'5".00


O!:BO LETTER 01' llffiffl -SCHEDULE 2 
~~~~1z:[. :_,i::\.{ ~~.~;:~ >=i>+.:~:···-~~~:•;:~-.:~-~-g-:+i~!(:f ~~~~-z'.:f~~f?S¥~-;;~;-~- . _1_._ . ··----~----_-__ ·~-~~: 

~~i~i~tl!sd.'~~~~"3:"".=.i~~~---ub-----1 
SOUCITATIONll'ROJeCT NUMBER: ...:.P=.B.:.21:...·1:.;:4c::OO=No.=3:__ ______________ _ 
PROJEC'I' NAME: Palm - -anal AirJPori • 400Hz GPU Polrnl of Use 

?lime Con!raclor. _, Cons1rudiorl G""'P, Inc. ~ CBlmax Moohenlcal Co,p 

lllh""k il<>><l•l till:!! !ll>!llY): 

ffl 5151! l:IWlE CIMll!E iJMMlee !Ji'fon.S/M/W!!IE Dale of Palm 13eac1D CouniY Cfll1ilioallon {If :,pplk:able)· D612512021 

The uru!ffif;lneddinno ll,oy erotlloll!I~ (Bek<loneliomeacn-111111p11n111n): 

Cpiumpfe 

�-~ OAslanl!illWan 
� Hl,ponlo- Cit!•'""'-

--Line -1 
- Doocr!Jlllon 

Hoaiillg, V.-ting and Air Ccndllfcnlng (HVAC) 

Ollllllffl!,I ~ TO!ol 
Unlls -- lli--
1 - $5,623.93 

The~-Is lffl'll'il'ld lo oe1f-petfonn lhe-WOll< In ocqunciion-lhe alommenllonad 
pivjectal l!JefollM!ng1$1p!fcool~...;$"'5:,:;,5;;;;;23:.:;;•:.:;;93:;._ _ __,-=-= 

""77'";,,,,'I':",.,:, ,,, ;,";o;Y/H,T't•:,•I"",, 'J'<•i'o,<•,,•,•·,,•,,·;,0,/','_rO,,;)•''',', , 

If !he ..... IOlgned lnll,•do u, oubconirootm,y pottlcm al lhlo Job to •--Cui,oontn,otolfouboonoultant, pie.,,. llol lhebwslneoo 
l:Ntlaw acccmpanlod eby .a $-Opanl!D pr<Dporiy ftOCilltod Se~ 2. 

NIA PriceurPllftellbJifi. __ ~Nl~'A~--------

PrtntName 

Pl'ooldant 

Title 

bconsultant 

TIiie 

0a1e: w 11 s !~.""'"-----

Revised 09/17/2019 
Form.Revised 08/27f.Zl 
Pnuect Specific Non-Federal Bid Fonn and Attachments • 12 s.i,-ber 20. 2021 
PB 21-14 400 Hz OPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach Jntemalional Airport 

http:08/27f.Zl


23- osa'-1 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers 

BGRV: 

BGEX: 121-071023.1517 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED 
EXPENDED/ 

ENCUMBERED REMAINING 
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET As of07/10/23 BALANCE 

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 

121-A436-6504 Iotb Non Infrastructure 
12 l-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 

6,519,383 
30,976,327 

5,727,731 
14,874,241 

43,656 
0 

0 
43,656 

5,771,387 
14,830,585 

5,727,731 
0 

43,656 
14,830,585 

Total Receipts and Balances 187,285,160 203,886,956 43,656 43,656 203,886,956 

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners 
Office of Financial Management & Budget At Meeting of 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Tuesday, August 22, 2023 

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 


