
Agenda Item#: 3 F 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
==================================================================== 
Meeting Date: January 23, 2024 [X] Consent [ I Regular 

[ I Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
==================================================================== 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen) in the 
amount of $89,072.91 and an extension of 221 Calendar Days to the 400Hz Ground 
Power Unit (GPU) Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project at Palm Beach 
International Airport (PBI); and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $89,073 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund. 

Summary: The original contract with Alen for the 400Hz GPU POU Project (Contract) at 
PBI in the amount of $6,900,000 and 430 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on 
March 8, 2022 (R-2022-0226). Change Orders No. 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $201,533.13 
and 310 Calendar Days were approved in accordance with PPM CW-F-050. Approval of 
Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $89,072.91 and 221 Calendar Days is required to 
address site conditions not represented in the original set of construction documents. New 
transformer units required for the project do not fit into the electrical rooms located on the 
concourses. When the new transformers were delivered, it was discovered that they are 
larger than what the manufacturer specified during design, requiring relocation of existing 
equipment to accommodate installation of the new transformers into the electrical rooms. 
Relocation of existing mechanical piping serving the fire suppression system in the 
electrical rooms is also required due to routing requirements to meet current code. Based 
on the age and condition of electrical infrastructure serving potable water units, it was 
determined that conduit and light fixtures require replacement. On September 1, 2021, the 
Goal Setting Committee established a SBE Price Preference as the Affirmative 
Procurement Initiative for the Contract. The S/M/WBE subcontracting participation for the 
Contract to date is 35.87%. The S/M/WBE participation for Change Order No. 4 is 15.69%. 
Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The Department of Airports has initiated a major upgrade 
to the existing 400Hz system to improve power availability and reliability to aircraft while 
parked at PBI gates. This project will transition the existing 400Hz system from a central 
plant into a point of use system, which provides the ability to provide power to aircraft at 
other gates in the event of a failure. The potable water units provide water to aircraft when 
they are at the gates. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 4 - Three (3) originals w/Contract History 
2. OEBO Schedules 
3. Budget Transfer 
=========================================================================== 
Recommended By: -'o.,.;f'=--=---1-,---w.~...__,,.,.ll.,,_A Oi..,___Q.,_='-~=.,._ __ _,_1=!}_·----'--J 1+--~--d'1c...'.).,_ __ 

~artment Director Date 

Approved By: ____ {3-'---jv.._c:---...,.....,.-:-'1fi:--'-,.,-,-----,-----=--':-'I /_1..,_/?._'-(...,__ __ 
County Administrator Date 

https://89,072.91
https://201,533.13
https://89,072.91


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures $89,073 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County} 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $89,073 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes No X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds Yes No X 
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No:Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A436-485 Object 6504 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Alen 
in the amount of $89,073; incl ·ng a trans m Reserves in he amount of $89,073. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ 9~ 1z.,·v1-.2,3 
Assistant c; tyAttomey 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



Attachment No. 1 

Change Order No. 4 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

1:8] 
18] 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: PBI 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 

TO: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, Florida 33314 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Four (4) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 21-14 
CONTRACT DATE: 03/08/2022 

NTP 03/14/2022 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-0226 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposal (CCP) as submitted by Alen 
Construction Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number 
along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. This Change 
Order includes an extension of 221 calendar days to the construction phase of this Contract. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ........................................................................ $89,072.91 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was .............................................................................................. $6,900,000.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders .................................................................................... $201,533.13 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................................ $7,101,533.13 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ........................................................ $89,072.91 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be .......................................................... $7,190,606.04 
The Contract Time will be increased by ........................................................................ 221 Calendar days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ............................. October 29, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ................................... November 28, 2024 

RS&H Alen Construction Group, Inc. PBC Board of County 
Commissioners 

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners 

3125 W Commercial Blvd., Suite 130 5337 Orange Drive PO Box21229 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 Davie, Florida 3314 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Title: Keith Nix Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Vice President Ruben Alen - President 

By• ;1;' /') ' Keith M Ni* ·~;s::::;_ • .• ' ;;,.I, M/I~ 
f £,. .... 

By: Ruben Alen Civ'IIIIISll'lllllli-,..._~lln l:ft, __ .....,t.onnruma._11,h:.. ... 

::'.,~JiCIIIII.C'IIIS 
By: 

Date: 12/18/2023 Date: 1211a1202s Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By:. ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms 
and Conditions 

By.~~ 
D"ctorofAirports 

Approved as to Fann and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By.ClmaL q~ 
County A ey 

https://7,190,606.04
https://89,072.91
https://7,101,533.13
https://201,533.13
https://6,900,000.00
https://89,072.91


Signatory Authorization(s) 



i,_;!~ /l.~_I!~):. (.1f 

rg ,.... ' J 

~-~ C)J~ ~ ~ _ _jJ~ ~~l 1l 0! ; _:_:. 

DeRartmerit of State / Division of Cor[!orations / Search Records / Search bv Ent;ty Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

Effective Date 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

PrinciP-al Address 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

Mailing Address 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

P12000004012 

80-0775262 

01/12/2012 

01/06/2012 

FL 

ACTIVE 

AMENDMENT 

12/03/2012 

NONE 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

ALEN,RUBEN 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Address Changed: 01/20/2020 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title P 

/' 
Alen, Ruben // 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 



Title Treasurer, Secretary 

Beltran, Katia 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Annual Reports 

Report Year 

2021 

2022 

2023 

Filed Date 

01/19/2021 

01/24/2022 

01/23/2023 

Document Images 

01/23/2023 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/24/2022 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/19/2021 -- ANNUAL_ REPORT 

05/25/2020 --AMENDED ANNUAL. REPORT 

01/20/2020 --ANNUAL.REPORT 

01110/2019 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03/08/20,8 --AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

01_/15/2018 --ANNUAL REPORT 

10/02/2Q17 --AMENDED fll'JNUAL. REPORT 

01110/2017 -·ANNUAL REPORT 

02/01/2016-ANNUALREPORT 

01/26/2015 --ANN UAL _REPORT 

01/21/2014 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/21/2013 -ANNUAL. f'<EPOHT 

J1,!Q:3/2012 -Amendment 

Q.l!'.121_2012 ..... Domesti.\e.£r.9.1i.t 

View image in PDF format 

v;ew irnage in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF forrnat 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 
--------------

View image tr. PDF format 

\liew image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

\/iew imago in PDF f-orrnat 



PROJECT INPORMA.TI~ 
AIRPORT: 

PROJECT:: 
CONTRACTOR; 
CONTRACT: 

BID 
l'tl::M# Ref Do;;, 

Ci,.:b:tingP-.flylte-ms 

Nl!IW Pay lblms 

PALM BEACH iNTERNATIONALAIRPORf 

PB .21-14Pli!I 400Hr. GPU P,ci,lmofU:RI 
~n CoM-tru;tic,n Group, Inc.. 
RESOLUTIO-N NO: R-2e22~022s 

Dli:SCRlf:'iiJON 

C04.1 FB ~ IAnsul ?anti! In Substatfan RelocMloti 

Co 4.2 I FB ~!!RFl !RelOQ;;r,te Condu11$ In C125M 

co 4,:a I FB l:3oRFt j ~otable Water Lighting 

C04.4 I :FB_f ~R~I ln-er9ari. PlpITT9 Rntoc;ath:in @ Concaun(I! B & C 

004.:5 Addllli:mal fQr 01'eftmad -and :f'ffll'lt par Genoral Con-ciltlcn:s 

C-04.6 IA-klltlonill foc Pa-rment & Perfurmam:i:i :Bo:,d 

AddlUon111 Contnet Tirne AdJustm1nta 

~nslc:in to S~P~tan.Ual Compki!Jan 

l.;i,1:-111 Ct..lllg'(I Ordl!lr No-. ,4 

EXHIBIT 1 eHANGE ORDER NO 4: SUMMARY 

COST 

U~l1' QTY UN:IT COST AMOUNT 

Subt.ctal Exktlng l~r-M; $0.oo 

LS $41,421.28 $41,421,2!! 

LS $749.00 $74<1,DO 

LS l.00 $20,885.00 -$20,61:1.5.00 

LS HlO $20.553.41 SZO,S53.41 

LS i.00 $3,492.71 $3.49~.7'1 

LS 1.ClO $2, 17.2.51 52,172,51 

S-lmtot:INtiwllen't& $89,072.91 

D:iiy:: 

t S89,072..S1 

DAYS 

,. 

I ,. 

''" 

CODE [SUMM.ARY EXPLANAT!O'M 

Thus the naw fire ::;l.ppra:.:s.lan c:cntrol p;mf/1 
(Am.1.d CP} shown on 1/i:-40:,! wmnoodw-be 
relooa!oo lo 1711ki'N for the larg,i,r tnn:1-!bm11:ir. 
Sub:ih.Won C: The nB¥,' Ani;.1.11 CP- sh.aiorn on 
1/E404 is showr, to 00 ln$b~~ oo pe,das.t21Ju:i:t 
s-culh of-e.d:stlng !~former T--!! / LBS.fl, 
FcirO,com~g S!'-11.ohgear Ph 2 pr-c_Jool jS, 

r-eip~lng T-8 / LBS-13 .ancl thm: the~ An::iu1 
CP I"!! balti= o:docale:I In lhk, proJ-8Ct le avoid 
h;;ivlng to r11m-cve and rl!lln:&tall dul'lr,g Phase 2 of 
Switchgear Raplae-emeM"IS proj~ 
Thi:s. change ordllll' lnt11ude5 iilll mal:en:il and labar 

01.1rlng tho dl!imo!llm ortne cild power~i::ir:i 
-Md C:Ol"ldUltt 5!,'Slern!J. f,or the pobl:ilc Water 
!iy!i,WYI$ m Con:wurse C, '!he 1'111~1 
contniuwr dl1100V1:1rmd t:wCl (2) &lecl!ical bous 
that were corroded ;:;in(] be)"(l!'lcj ~air. Thue 
pull b011t1!i also containud two (~) ~pla:::l!:1 
clrct.lh: forr.ocr,i c1~M th;!lta:Ni! not ::c:hedul,e,d 
tcl:ifldl!rnQllsh!;ld. Thafloll!ICl.rn:.-Jco,.IJ~c:!Of 
slfflmll'ted RFl-028 wnh .a $1.J:filQ$$tl0n ~ re-­
power irlil"two (2} C125M clrc:ulb.-fr-cm tl,a 
nawly ln:i.lallllld ECR4 p;;an~t ThliS -c:har,ge cm'er 

all material and labot oo~ts. 

the lr,st!allalfor, d !hit nl!IW pCll'r~ ff/ed kl­
the prila!l-la w:mlr syster,,s 'Iha elet=~ 
.::Qlfir.:lc~r di:soo""°ed lturt tneni, w.;.s, M grwnd 
wl~ p~ijen:J Into lhlil e,:,;i:s.t/ng pob\Pl111 Wlilllllr ut,lt 
Md tho ,m.::;!lr'lg, li9ht fbm.lr11 within 1h11 -pQfabl11c 
Wal.er t.r,il. dCl:l:i. nQt haw :a :;,p;a,:;ti! to temilnate a 
graun-d wire-. The l!lmUn.g 0ght f1~re l:s. lh111 
central twure wharl!I ti'le- m'°'i:mtjng, paaver1-Md Is 
lemalnaled. Tl"le, el~l cc:oth!Ctor submitted 
RFl 30 s.ta~; that "lh-or.m :.irn m) ground wlr-P)ls 
lnst:ialktd ai-r:! s-.iiJ;e::t-sd a nBW ltght fb;l,l,lr-ei tt.at 
;:.,,r, -!lci.-t!e_pl a (lround wife, Thls cM~ge order 
lnciudes lilU miill.erkill w,d tab1:1r c:m;l.s. 

Cue kl the rcullr,g ~ulrwT1ertts cf the :i,aw .Pus 
clm:t feed fin::, r;.abll!l iray and tip ba;,:: J~lil-llc:ri for 

,WDH,: ~wlte-hg""'-'t and PC Air $Wlro.l'llill:IW, 
,e,)(j1olh,~ h ~yppr-es!ilM l"l"leCti111t1ii:ial plplr,g 

Sub:i.tattan B nmcd::; 

Tim!! ei:ocl-11Mkln c:,1"221 da\1$ la ll!iqUlr-00 rot the 
rslocatio11 of 1h11 iire :s:upFlrmslcn conlml pMrlls 
lndud:lng rerau!;lng Ill' ,aj(-ocr1d1..1lt .ar,c:! wiring, 
ln.-;talHilEl -e:-cmmllt-iiild wiring for lWQ receptacle 
t;Jrcuits. lr.:::taJ~ng ll11M film.lrH tcr 21l pourl:ifc. 
wa!is unlts, .ar,d th!i liill'l"l:lftfl ~ysl-!llTl ITl~liMk:~ 
plpln-g ~QM .in£! .icc:ount fcirthe !iiWll!.hg~ 
.rrml'l.rf.aot.Ylmiiid~iliy. 

Ll:-GENO 

E-rrnr 

'~~1M{~{Jjom~mtfe,:,:,mm~!llld:at1~~t11qlil~ ~ ~-

~C'IJl!IS.(1(1 

0ttil7!"A~l'l(:y(T6f'lll';ll) 

Dep;11rtmenl of Al~om 

Cani:ii1,1"'1!1~11tri,:ir,M]Jy...,~dp~...,-,,f1:l:llluril~ln 

,::,,-,n!lll'\l~Of'I. 

·,·;_-:.=::.·:~~~?-_ _:"_(.'·'.: 10LWititf Undmrrw,■• ~ il.ljLJztrMim■-. 

-$8$,0"i"~.t;111 !T-atnl Chiin&jll-tmiiirji 



EN [ON$IRUETION 
0 R O U P 

Proposed Change Order# 04 "' Rev., 1 
To: George Santos 
Palm Beach County Department on Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

DATE: 

Project: 

PIIIA 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. • PCO # 04 • Rev. 1 
Title: Field Bulletins# 06, # 07 &# 08 

WORIC DESCRIPTION: 

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the following scope of work regarding Field Bulletins# 06, # 07 and# 08: 
• Relocation of existing Ansul panel in Substations B & C per F"H!ld Bulletin# 06. 
- Repower existing two {2) C125M circuits from newly installed ECR4 panel per Field Bulletin # 07. 
• Furnish and install new light fixtures for all twenty eight (28) potable water units and ground all light fixtures per Field Bulletin# OB. 
Clarification; 
- Arm.ii panel relocation requires an lnergen system shutdown of 48 hours {fire watch to be provided) 
Exclusions: 
- Any repairs that prevent room for being up to code for lnergen system SOW 
- Certification of lnergen System after day of certifications (If any work is pertormed by other contractor or room is modified afterwardsl 
• Permit fees 

TIM§ EXTENSION 

FB # 06 • TI me extension 14 calendar days 
FB # D7 - Time extension 1 calendar day 
FB # 08 -Time extension S calendar days 

DIRECT COSTS Quantity Units Rate 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

FB # 06 • Fire watch and cleaning 1 job $ 3,500.00 

General Requirements • Sub-Total 
GC (0 + P) Fixed Fee {15%} 

General Requirements • Tota I 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

FB # 0li • Fire Suppression Subcontractor• Relocate Ansul panels in Substations B and C including the re-
routing of all conduits and wiring, reconnection of the system and final testing (see Attachment# 01; Fire 1 job $ 24,921.28 
Suppression Subcontractor Back-Up) 
FB # 06 • Fire Alarm Subcontractor - Provide, notifier fire alarm equipment (see Attachment# 02: Fire 

1 job $ 13,000.00 
Alarm Subcontractor Back-Up) 

FB #07 • Electrical Subcontractor- Provide and install conduit and wire from panel ECR4to repowerthe 
l job $ 748.00 

existing two (2) Cl25M receptable circuits (see Attachment# 03: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up) 

FB # DB - Electrical Subcontractor - Provide and install a new light fixture for all twenty eight (28) potable 
1 job $ 20,685.00 

water units and ground all light fixtures (see Attachment# 04: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up) 

Sub-Total 
GC (0 + P) Fixed Fee (5%] 

Total 

Sub-Totals 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 24,921.28 

$ 13,000.00 

$ 748.00 

$ 20,685.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Sub-Tutall $ 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314 
Ph. 954-252-13n 

Payment & Performance Bondi $ 
Total!$ 

EXT AMOUNT 

3,500.00 
525.00 

4,025.00 

S9,3S4.28 
2,967.71 

liZ,321.99 

lili,346.99 
1,658.67 

68,005.66 



EN [DN$TlruETION 
G R O U P 

Proposed Change Orde~ .. # 05 .. Rev"' 1 
To: George Santos 
P;ilm Beach county Department on Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. • PCO # 05 • Rev. 1 
Title: lnergen Piping Relocation @ Concourse B & C 

WORK DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 4-Dec-23 

Project: 

PBIA 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the relocation of the existing lnergen pipe system interfering with new bus ducts feeders in 
Substation Band with cable tray in Substation C per RFI # 26Rl. 
Clarification,: 
• Time extension requested is considered after permit approval 

Exclusions: 

-Any repairs that prevent room for being up to code for lnergen system SOW 

- Certification of lnergen System after day of certifK;ations {If any work is performed by other contractor or room is modified afterwards) 
- Permit fees 

TIME EXTENSION 

RFI #26R1 • Time extension 14 calendar days 

DIRECT COSTS Quantity Units 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

RFI # 26R1 - Fire watch and deaning 1 job 

General Requirements• Sub-Total 
GC (0 + P) F"IXed Fee (15%) 

General Requirements - Total 

SUBCONTBACTORS 

Fire Suppression Subcontractor - Existing lnergen system piping relocation (see Attachment #01: Fire 
l job 

Suppression Subcontractor Back-Up) 

Sub-Total 
GC (0 + P) Fixed fee [5%) 

Total 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida. 33314 
Ph. 954-252-1372 

Rate Sub-Totals 

$ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 

$ 15,741.34 $ 15,741.34 

Sub-Total 
Payment & Performance Bond 

Total 

EXT AMOUNT 

$ 3,500.00 
$ 525.00 
$ 4,02S.O0 

$ 15,741.34 
$ 787.07 
$ 16,528.41 

$ 20,553.41 
$ 513.84 
$ 21,067.25 



Bond Rider 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
BOND INCREASE RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001059088, effective January 12, 2022, 
and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular 
manner as checked below: 

!ZI Amount of Bond Changed From: $7,101,533.13 

To: $7,190,606.04 

This rider shall become effective as of December 12, 2023 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 12th 
day of December, 2023. 

U.S Specialty Insurance Company 

https://7,190,606.04
https://7,101,533.13


TOKIO MARINE 
HCC 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

That, U.S. SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and having i1s principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint, 

MICHAEL A. BONET 
its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver bond number 1001059088 issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, 
in an amount not to exceed·---,---,,---.,---,,..,.---,,--.,.,.......:..,,,.,,...-.,,..-,,,----:----:--,,----,,,..,,---,,,--,,-...,,.,,,.,....--....,..,..,......,,... 
,.._ ______ __,. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of U. S. 
Specialty Insurance Company: 

"Be it Resolved, ihat the President, any V1<:e-President, any Assisiant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be 
and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and 
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 
Attorney-in-Fact may be given fuU power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obfigatory undertakings, 
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, 
and any and all notices and documents canceling orterminaiing the Company's fiabilitythereunder, and any such instruments so executed 
by any such Attomey~in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate 
Secretary. 
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of 
attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile 
seal shall be vaDd and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." Adopted by unanimous 
written consent in lieu of meeting on September 1st, 2011. 

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this 
bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice 
President on this 18th day of April, 2022. ,,,,,,,11;~~~~1,,,,,~ 

s,""~'-"t .. •·· ... ·····nci,~ 
§0~···· •••· ... Cl~ 

S><! ~ \%S 

'i~<~>J ~",,,,,,,,, * ,,,\,, ... ❖ .... 

State of California 

County of Los Angeles SS: 
By: __ u_.s_. -S-PE_C_I_AL_TY_,.Y'r' ~1 ..... rs~~q,RA~N""'~""'~-"-":'-O-M_P_Af'N __ _ 

Adam S. Pes~enior Vice President 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accura . or validi of that document 

On this 18th day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia 0. Garrejo, a notary public, personaBy appeared Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President 
of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person, or the entizy upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal .. 

Signature ~ (seal) 

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution 
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said 
Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect. 

December 2023 

Visit tmhcc.com/surety for more information HCCSOZZPOAUSSIC04/2022 

https://tmhcc.com/surety
https://CARl<E.lO


Insurance Compliance Document 



Print Date 12/12/2023 9;23;44 AM 

EBtx 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating 

DX00001693 Alen Construction Group, Modified 
Inc. 

Ar,Xl 

A+g,XY 

A,XI 

Ar.XI 

A,XI 

Risk Profile ; Standard - General Services-ADA 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

lnsl.R'Bnce Polley# 
Carrier 

Compliant 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance CA 10007315702 
Company 

American Zurich Insurance EC78621356 
Company 

FCC! Insurance Company UMB10007638603 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance Gl 10002770606 
Campany 

FCCI Insurance Company WC010005904404 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Page 1 of 1 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of 
Use at Palm Beach Inter 

8114/2023 8/1412024 Auto Liability 

414/2022 4/1212024 Builders Risk 

8/14/2023 8/14/2024 Excess Liabiftty 

8/14/2023 8/14/2024 General Liability 

8/14/2023 8/14/2024 Workers Comp 



Contract History 



Contract Data; 
RESOLUTION NO 

DATE; NTP 

CONTRACT TIME 
(SUBSTANTIAL)~ 

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
DATE 

ORIGINAL 

R-2022-0226 

3114/2022 

430 

5117/2023 

6116/2023 
$6.900 000.00 

CURRENT 

961 

10/29/2024 

11/2812024 
$7 190 606.04 

Patm 9-ear::h lnl-1:!mationa~ Afr;p-ort 
PB 21-14 P81A -400Hz: GPU Point of Use A.-e_placement 

PFC/lo-cal Funding 
Conlract D.at-e- : March 8, 2022 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT ~ 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ,. Uouidated Dalllan, as lnclude.d for Gate Reopening: Refer to AUacliment No. 4 of the Bkt 

2 

3R#2 

4 

Substantial 
Final 

812312(122 

5/2412023 

10/2012023 

$1,000 
$0 

fa Ira breakers for temp- e.lac:trtcai 

Fire Sprinkler Syidem orn-acuon riser 
compressor reqwred power, Replace 
Damaged Hang:afS. Remove and 
replace e1dsling bollards, Racew.ay'a 

tion of existing Ansul pariB4 In 
& C. Repmyer two- e:ii:istrng 
circuits for installed ECR4 

lnslaK new fi,:fure:s; for 28 
e water U11its. lnergen .s~tern 
relocalion 

Tota:f 
To be approved by the De,pt 
To be approved by the CRC 
To be approved by the Bo~rd 

Pursuant to PPM CW..f•D50 

Approvet Au!hmity 
co verue Cumm co ½IYe 
$0-50,000 See N~e 1 

J.JOT001-100,om See Nole 1 
>S100,001 See Note 1 

Aulhority 
LEtadOepl 

CRC 
BCC 

cumulalt:m Value - RBViHd a& of 2104/16 

I 

301 $301,000 $150,183.97 

0 $0 $7.693.00 

$9,000 $43,656.16 

221 $221,000 $69,072.91 $310,012.Sl· 

531 $290,606.04 7,693.00 $ 

12/23124 

2:!1!!: A-ulhorily 
0-lO dap Leg.cl Dep! Gumu/,i1,1.,,,e Dci:,•s:up rn .:ra 

31-90 CRC incff~'Idual' Days !JP fa- 90 
120 sec %ti note 2 

Tfme E:x:tensim'I-S in excess of 90 0.ays must be approved by the Board and does not coup! towards the C•unulative Limit 

When the i::umu~tl'Jii= vatue or changes or e.dditlonBI wwk approYed by lhe te,,;id ()( CRC f!'.X:ceed:!!. lhe greater of $:250,000 or 5% Qf !ha origloel conlraci an agenda Rem 
no1ifyillg lhs board 1hal lhe 'Item pu~ H In lhe1 -exi;;ei:::a r:alegory musl be prep;:lred and forwarded as a R-ec:ulve at1d FIie Item 

When the cumulative Ume extansioi,s approved by a combination ol lhe Lead Dep1 and= lhe CRC e:cceecls 120 cal Days then an agenda item ni:itlfyirig lhe board !hat Intl 
ii-em puls ii irt lhe e11:ooss calegory mus.I be prep!l'red aoc:I forwarded as B Reauve and Fl1-e item 

Wt.tm wn:.iderlng wm~ilve Hmlts dedod.lve change- orders~ b,:t lraclleD sep11rat-e~. In addl?il:m i:11-a!;ge orde,s -sh~U nol lnducht dOOw:::!icms to oflii'i'll the 'lot.al valm! of lhe chaHE!-ll ordt:lr 

3 ror de-terming lhe approval .ii.rthooly IJfllesia; !he ii-Elms ere dlte<:'tly related. 

~Time must als;o be evaluated based on value Qf LD'a f-Qf pn:,J-acts over 51,000,000. The va:l:ue of tha fan• a-x-hi-nslon Is r:ca-t lnctuded when calc ihe commufat!va- value 

DOA P,qlract Cos ls Tracklng• 2023.11.15 
12/1Bf2023 

2.18% $7,050, 1 B3.97 Board 10/4122 
R2022-1108 

0.11% $7,057,876.97 Approved on 
1110/23 

Approved on 
0.63% $7,101,533.13 

8122/2023 

1.29% $7,190,606.04 

4.21% $7,190,606.04 

https://2023.11.15
https://7,693.00
https://290,606.04


Attachment No. 2 

OEBO Schedules 



OBIO SCHEDUUi 1 
UST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICITATIONIPROJECTIBID NAME: PBIA-400Hz GPU Point of Use SOLICITATIONIPROJECTIBJD NO,: _P_B_2_1-_1_4 _co_N_o._4 ________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Alen Construction Group, Inc. ADDRESS: 5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 

CONT ACT PERSON: Ruben Alen PHONE NO.: 954-252-1372 E-MAIL ruben@alenconstructiongroup.com 

SOLICITATION OPENINGISUBMJffALDATE:._1_°'_2612_ 0_21 ________ DEPARTMENT: __________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPI.ETED BY THE PRIME GOl'H'R/Um')P,iGOJll5UL T~\NT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOI.LAR AMOUNT OR PEftCENTAGE OF WORK TO 8E COMPLE'l'ED BY A.LL SUBCONTRACTORSISUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT. 

CC.eek 011e er bodt Categorlea) 

NON.SB!: DI.I .HI; 

Name, Addl'Oa• and Phoqe Number 

Alen Constructi011 Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 

I, Ph: 954-252-1372 

Davco Electrical Contractors Corp 
4885 Park Ridge Blvd., Bynton Beach, FL 33426 

2. Ph: 561-732-3434 

Polaris Fire Protection Inc. 

3 4009 SW 7th St, Plantation, FL 33317 
• Ph: 954-678-3934 

WSA Systems-Boca, Inc. 
2200 Park Central Blvd. N Suite 100, 

4. Pompano Beach , FL 33064 
Ph: 561-393-2933 

s. 

Minority Sman 
BaslnH• BuallltlSII 

D □ 

~ □ □ 

0 □ □ 

0 □ □ 

D □ □ 

DOLLAR M9YNJ ANQ/QB PERCENTAGE Of WORK 
Black Hlspa111c Women 

$13,977.29 

$13,977.29 

Other t Pleaae 
Spacffy) 

$21,433.00 

$40,662.62 

$13,000.00 

$75,095.62 

TOtalBldPrlce$ $89,072.91 S ~P~FI $13,977.29 

(Please useaddillanal shee1s ltnecedmy} ~otal ~ 

• President 
J !Mrmyctrtll'y tbat tile shove i11rvrm111itm llftvate fov H1t lltstofmykuwkdge: -i.,_......_ ____ ..._ ____ ~--------------------

Slgnature TIiie 
NOTE= 1. Tile amount listed on this rorm far a SBB-M/WBli Prtme or Sllbcontrac:toT ml!Stbe supported by prtce orpen:entage listed on die slgnect Schedule 2 or signed proposal IA order to be 

amnted toward eoat aualmnent. 
Rnns maybe certffled by Palm Bea county as an S9E ancl/er M/WIIJ!. If fJrms are celtlfted as bolh an SBE and M/WBE, please lndlrare thedallar amount and/er pernatage 111111B 
the appropriate category. 

3. Madlfl.altlon of this lbrm Is notpemdtletl and will be ll'ti!Jeded qpon submittal REYISED02'2812019 

https://13,977.29
https://89,072.91
https://75,095.62
https://13,977.29
https://13,000.00
https://40,662.62
https://21,433.00
https://13,977.29
mailto:ruben@alenconstructiongroup.com


OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~&~~~;;~:~~l"::~;::~~1~~.;~~~~;~~:;~c~~~;~~~l1~.:;~~~~~=~~~~~,~~;'~,'~~·~:~;r~~~:;~, ·~.·,;~~:;!; 
r.,:,,c~l,,QJbj§J;Lq]ftJ:iltitJ!ft_f~'i:lJ1S..tLo•,,,,m1;;-"'L.Alf Subcontraclorslsubconsu!tanls, incluaing any tiered Subcontraetorstsubconsultan!s, mu=.t 
properly ex-ecute this document. Each propet1y executed Schedule 2 must be sllbmined wfth the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _P_B_21_-_14_C_o_N_o_. _4 ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport- 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor: A!en Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

(Cheek box(s) that apply): 

0 SBE OWBE 0MBE !filMM'BE ONon-SH.Wi.13E Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 02f1112□21 

The undersigned affirms they are the followi119 (select one from each colurm If applicable): 

cohmn 1 Cofumn2 

l!J Male □Female □ Amcan American/Black □Asian Amerfcan 

3] HiSpanic American □Native American 

0 Caucasian American 
coiumo 3 
□Supplier 

SJMIWBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document au work to be perfpnned b'I their own wprfc fog on this !wm, FaJure to submit 
a properly executed Schedule 2 for any SfMJI/Vl!i participation ffl8Y' resull In that patllcipallon not being counted. Specify in de1all, Che scope of 
work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage fot each wolk Item. SIM.IWBE credit wil o~ be given for the 
areas in which the S/MMIBE is certified. A detailed PftlpOSal may be attached to a propelly executed Schedule 2. 

Une Item D1111crlptlon UnHPrfce Quantity/ Contlngendff/ Ti,tal 
Hem Units Allowanen P11cwPercent•11e 

1 Airport Facility Construction 1 - $13,977.29 

The undeislgned Subcontracctor/subconsultant IS prepared to self-perfonn the abOve-ctescribed work in conjunction \\i1h the afoiernentlOned 

project at the follOWing tot81 price of percentage: _$_1_3 __ ,9_7_7_.2_9 _______ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this Job to another Subeontractortsubconsultant, pleau list the business 
below accompanied aby a separate pro119rly eX11cuted Schedule 2. 

NIA 
Name of FJ13o1 tier Subeontractorttubconsultant 

Ruben Alen 

Print Name 

President 

Title 

Date: .,p, { 1 )- J"], -" 

Fonn Revised 08/27/21 

N/A Price or Pettenta-ge ______________ _ 

Print Name ofSubcontractor/$UbCOnsultant 

Authorized Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date: ___________ _ 

Revised 09/17'2019 

Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 

https://13,977.29


OEBO LETTER. OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2 

properly execute this documenl Each property executed Sehedl.lle 2 must be submitted with the bid/propasal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER:. PB 21-14 CO N9, 4 --------------------------------PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: Davco Electrical Contractors Corp 

(Check box(s) thatappfy): 

0 SSE OWBE 0MBE OMJWBE [!!Noo-SIMIWBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if appHcable): ____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (:select one from each c:olurm if applicabfe}: 

Column 1 Cofumn2 
(!I Male □Female □ Micari American/Black 

□ H'ispanlc American 

□Asian American 

QNalive American 

□ Caucasian American 

eotumn3 

□Supplier 

SIMIWBE PARTlctPATION - S/MMIBE Primes must document a!I wp,1t to be penarmed by lheir own wpdc force on ttlis fOJm. Faiure to subrnl 
a property executed Schedule 2 for any·SIM/WBE Darticipation may l'e$\G. in 1hat pa,ticipation not being courted. Specify in detal, the scope of 
work to be performed or items supplied with lhe dollar amount artJlor pen:emage for each work item. SJMN\IBE credit 1MI only be giVen for the 
areas In v.tlich the S/MMIBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a property executed Schedule 2. 

Un& Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contlngencfesf Total 
Hem Unffs Alfowances PricwPercentsoe 

1 Electrical • FB # 07 1 - $748.00 
1 Electrical - FB # 08 1 . $20,885.00 

The undersigned Subcontracdor/subconsultant is prepared to sell-perform the abow-descnbed WOJk in conjuncUon Yii1h 1he aforementioned 
project at the foll0l¥1ng total price of percentage: __ $_2_1 __ ,4 __ 3_3_.0 __ 0 ______ ,__ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this Job to another Subcontractcr/subCOnsutta!Jt, phase list the business 
below accompanied aby a separate properly executed Schdul& J. 

NIA 
Name of ~/3"' tier Subcontractorlsubconsulfant 

Price or Peneal11ge;...____,;.N.;;./.;..;A.._. _________ _ 

Alen Co 

Print Na 

By: _ _.__..__ ____ _..__.._ ____ _ 
Authorized Signature 

Ruben Alen 

Print Name 

President 

ntle 

Date: {2 j !~!'i-~ 

Form Revised 0&/27/21 
Project Specific Non•Federal Bid Forn1 and Attachments - 12 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Title 
; J 

Date: J + / t 3 !.::;. OJ 5 
I 

Revised 09/H/2019 

September 20, 202! 

https://21,433.00


OESO LETI"ER OF INTEffT-sctlEDULE 2 
~l!!l! ll !la i l:!tt'!~~S:1&1~111 i!fi'til:lm lh! .fJ:lm:t C~M!Wllifll too ~~iooRr~.m!U!.JliniJlor IV" 
!~0 :AAOh~!il ~ lf!!IW!!I' -"'!'> ~r&n, 'llt! k~Wl'!i U!zl&I! EmlilO !mi\iid iM'.11.'!JAfffl! ffifiA!"lll !Im@ !EHl!ii® th§ \'iclwliui! X, OOlllJ Pfrllff; 
rn.:~ Jh!Je if"UIM :£It j ~W!J fW>W'\'UW1 NI Sllbccnlr8CIOl91s~ullanfs. lnc1Uding any Mered ~ullanll, muat 
propedyexecutethls dOcllmerlt. EachPNIJ)lffVnecuracf Schedule 2 nut -~wllll Die bidlPfDPOSal. 

S0UCITATION.IPR0JECT NUMBER; _PB_2_1_•1_4_C_O_N_o._4 ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport· 4001-!Z GPU Point of U&a 

Prime Cont,actor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: WSA System&-Soca, LLC. 

(Chnk box(a) that •IIPIYJ: 

0 SBE □WBE DM8E CIMMVE ,mNDn-SIMIW8e Date of Patn Baaeh County Certilicatioll rlf appllc:able);: ___ _ 

The Ulllhnlgned dlnns they are the following (&efectane tameadl cofurm If~): 

Cfl•J Coluptn2 
D Male D=emate □ Afifcan AmelicanlBlar:lc ~Jan Amarfcan 

D HilpalllcAmarican □Nalllle American 

SilllmaJ 
l!JSupplier 

8/Mf8E PARTICIPATION-~ 18!9Am111& te be perl'qn)ed b'f ffleir mmd MIQ;P. Faare IDsullml. 
a pi'1lpelly executed Sdledule 2 for any p,ricipatilln may rasul in Chat pa,tlcipafon nat being caunted. In delall, lhe scape of 
woitt to lie performad or 11em1 •IIPJllied With 1he dollar IIIIIDllllt lll1lffitr percenlege far eadl wartc 119m. SIMMIBE Cid wll ofllv be gll,erl ror the 
areaa In whfch1he SIMMSE II certified. A delalled proposal may Dll eJ!ad'ladto a snpe,r,, edalled SC11a1i1te 2. 

une ltlffllDNcrlptlan UnllP1a ~ cona......, TDIII 
1111111 Unlls AIIIMNlll:N PlloltPah:IIIISOD 

1 FireAlarm 1 - $13,000.00 

i 

--·---------- ·-------~-- - - -·· 

Th& underll{lnad Su~ Is prepan,d to selj.perfann Ille abO..e.descri>ed wa,tc fn Ciqcnlan Ntl IE afalemenllaned 
111oJect at11e 1o11ow1ng 1u1a1pr1ceotpen:an1aga:_$_1_s._ooo_._oo _____ _ 

If 1he undeislgnCld lld9ndl to subconlract111r paltJOn oftl!la jobtoudlarSubtontraclotlaultconlullant. ,.._. lllt.,_ bullnNa 
belowaccD111P1111ecf aby a ..,,.,. .. p,opq u.clltad Scllldlde :t. 

NIA 
N11H of Z"'/r" lfet SUbr:onlnlc:llfftaullcallaflllant 

Priee 1r Penemp'--....;.;Nl'-'-'A.;._ ________ _ 

Ruben Alen 

PrtntName 

President 
TIiie --------------

Date: ri-H•P--3 

Ponn Re\liaed 081.27/21 
.Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point ofUse 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Date: --'J.....,t.l.._._,,f SoG£...lr 2-...~..__ __ 

Rsviaad 09117/2019 

September 20, 2021 

https://13,000.00
https://Schedl.1i
mailto:ooi~v:r.JtMPS�:l.U-ttl@ri


OEBO LETIER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2 
-t.:~.ss:~?~~D}~~t~it:.,.~" . .?.f.t@.g,gL~ ... 1-~s ... ·:'..-.t~f-.0SA~.n.a ... :~tf:f.Y.i0.§'._r:n .. P:S:t\::~~'.?ILttt~.-E:rt::0m· CnNtT2,cto1.icons.uHa r~. ~ 5,rrKi a s u o. c < , 1tr~ ....... ;.01·/ ..,,. .:1 L .;..,....,n~J¼<H-,; c,,· 1"i'er ~trr-~• 

t~§'fli~.Dstphci.}\4_11~"Jr~2f~t;Jd.- §:? such. The- Schedu~e:- :; sl'1sH, ccn.t,2,tn bnt{tg_&U§ETIES~:if!,2.f.J.ftg!cgr:is119 ~hat ib\m§,~~1r1\r,;sk..tD,§.,~fo'ZJ-;-r,::-dtr~s 2 __ bci:h_,t:_~5jig-§ 
.::?~"'"'""'rn th is $ d>i':·d L11,a a, ?, b ,m:Frto a,x c m,enib..AII Subcontractors/subeonsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsullents, must 
properly execute ti-is document. Each properly execuled Schedule 2 must be slJ>mllled wlh lhe bid/pl'OpOSal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB_21_-1_4_-_c_o_N_o_. 4 ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: Polaris Fire Protection 

(Check box(s) that apply): 

0 SBE OWB-E □MBE QM/\IVBE li!Non-$/MMIBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): ____ _ 

The undersigned afflmls they are lhe fi>llowing {select one lrom each column If applicable): 

Solumn1 Cgfumn 2 
l[J Male □Female D African American/Black □Asian American 

D Hispanic Amencan 0Nalive American 

0 Caucasian American 

Colymg3 

□Supplier 

SJMJWBE PARTICIPAJJON - §IMM§E Primes must document all wodc to be perfpnneg by !heir own worJ! force on this form. Failure to submit 
a prope11y executed Schedule 2 for any §IMM'BE parllcfpatlon may result., thal participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope d 
wOlt( to be performed or items supplied Mh the d~ amount andfor percentage for each work item. SIMIWBE credit will my be given for the 
areas in v.hic:h the S/M/WBE is cerlffied. A detailed proposal may be attached to a propelly e,cecuted Schedule 2. 

Line Item Deserfptlon Unit Price Quantity# Contingencies/ Total 
Hem Units. AHowances Price/Perceniaoe 

1 Ansul Panel - FB # 06 1 - $24,921.28 
1 lnergen System - RFI #26R1 1 - $15,741.34 

The undersigned SubcomracetorJsubc0!1SIAtant Is prepared to self-perfonn lhe above-desa'ibed WOik in conjunction v.ith the aforemenlioned 
project at !he fol1ov,;ng total p,tce of percentage: _$_9-'-,_38_3_._5_7 ______ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontraet any portion of this Job to another Subconttactorlsubconsultant, please list the business 
below accompanied aby a separate properly execut~ Schedule 2. 

Impact Fire Services, LLC P . P ... $ 31,279.05 nre or en:en,.ge, ______________ _ 
Name of 2"4f3"' tier Subcontractor/subconsullant 

Ruben Alen 

Print Name 

President 

Title 

Date:_\ 2-_j 1_3~} ___ 2.-__ ~-------

Form Revised 0B/27/21 
Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Fonn and Attachments - 12 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point ofUse 
Palm Beach International AiJport 

Polaris Fire Protection 

Print Name of Subeontractortsubconsultant 

A&£~h£4A4 
Authorized Signature­

J>Sexls Romero 

Print Name 

Vice President 

Trtle 

Date: Dec:ember13th, 20 23 

Revised 09(17/2019 

September 20, 2021 

https://9,383.57


OEBO LETTER. OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2 
_·· -~-... L~L'~~~J.:.i...<-~·£ eftrt..;:;,,~.;~:e- ~•,:-:-·_··n.,.Z·:·:-;; ?°'?~ """ri:_t~_~ti .;~.._,~S..i..:L1l~h~; P-.-l~ -» _ _f-.,~~;;::.·.····.~~,,.\Cf';:~U':..<ii:..G..J..=.,~,. 
•• -:, _!~t;;,it.•_;?rf. bl.'.:< 7tf-::. T-LL", 3;!,i;.,.,,..·· .. , [ r-; ...-:; ...... ftf,(E>' ~h.;;~f _,...,.,..-0· iJ,;6'.7.~ "csiJ~.t.:+,.&I::(;.....-..::·-['lV ~~\..;:£! -~00 ·. _}~i:~,- -S,..'·;_s,::l,jrz,i.,,., ';-0<>-' ?- D•Ntt<·c~t 

,,,;;,p-;c;,,-_,,.;;v{h<w,>?ch,,,,!!Wt',, ,rs,;;; ~,f:r,:iir,;; d;:,u,m,1,rnc,_AII Subcontractors/subconsuttants, including any tiered Subcontractors/wbconsuftant&. must 
p,operty execute this document. Each pmpe,ty executed Schedule 2 must be sulmned wl!h the bidfproposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: PB 21-14- CO No. 4 -------------------------PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport- 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor: Polaris Fire Protection Subcontractor: Impact Fire Services, LLC 

(Check box(s) that apply): 

□ $BE □WBE □MBE □MIWBE li]llion-SIMIINBE Date of Palm Beaeh County Certification (if applicable);. ____ _ 

The undersi9ned affinns they are the following (seJect one from ead'I colwm If applcabt9): 

Column 1 Co1umn2 

□ Male □Female □ AfiicanAmericanlBlack 
□ Hispanic American 

□Asian American 

□NIIM American 
□ Caucasian American 

Colamq3 
[]Stlpplfer 

SIMIWBE PAR1JCJPADON-§IW!IIIBE Prune& myst documffit aJ m to be perfonned byJhelr own wprk torpe on Ibis f9m!. Falure to submit 
a properly executed Schedule 2 for any SIMIWBC participation may resUCl in that pa,ticipation not being counted. Specify in delall lhe scope of 
WOJlc to be perlbrmed or Items supplied With !he dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/MfWBE credit wil any be given far the 
areas in which the SIM/WBE Is certified. A detailed proposal may lie attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Una Kem Descrfptlon VnltPlfce Quantity/ Contfngendas/ Total 
ltem Unlla AIIDWantes PflcetPen:emaae 

1 Ansul Panel - FB # 06 1 - $19,170.00 
1 lnergen System - RFI #26R1 1 - $12,109.05 

The undeislgned Subcontracctor/subconsullant rs prepared to self-perfomi the abOlle-desaibed work In conjunction wtlh the aforementiOned 
proje(:t at !he following toteJ price of perGentage: _$_3_1...,,2_7_9_.0_5 ______ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portfan Dfthls Job to another Subcontnlctor/subconsuffant, please 11st the buslneu 
below accompanied abf a separate properly uecllted Scfledule 2. 

N/A 
Name ot ,_...J!" tier Subcontractodsubconsultant 

Polaris Fire Protection 
Print Name of Prime 

By: A 1/ hJ11.IIA4 
Authorized Signatur& 

Alexis Romero 
Print Name 

Vice President 
Titre 

Date: 12/13/2023 

Foim Revised 08/27/21 

Price orPertentiige _____ N_l_A _______ _ 

Impact Fire Services, LLC 

Prin~ N~~ntrador/$Ubconsultant 

Autgotized Signal\lre 

Paul Hernandez 
Print Name 

Manager 
Title 

Date: 12-13-2023 

Revised 09/17/2019 

Project Specific Noo--Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 

https://31,279.05
https://12,109.05
https://19,170.00


Attachment No. 3 

Budget Transfer 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 

121-A436-6504 
l 2 l-A900-9909 

Iotb Non Infrastructure 
Reserves Improvement Program 

Total Receipts and Balances 

Office of Financial Management & Budget 
INITIATING DEPARTMENTfilIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

3,382,726 
17,216,760 

217,226,377 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

2,757,817 
11,467,670 

213,797,817 

INCREASE 

89,073 
0 

89,073 

Signatures & Dates 

DECREASE 

0 
89,073 

89,073 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers 

BGRV: 
BGEX: 121-121223*594 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET As of 12/11/23 

2,846,890 
11,378,597 

213,797,817 

2,589,906 
0 

BALANCE 

256,984 
11,378,597 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 


