
Agenda Item: 3 F 2 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
---------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------

Meeting Date: December 10, 2024 [X] 
[ ] 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Consent [ ] 
Workshop [ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

---------------------------------------------------------------------

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 6 to the Contract (R2022-0226) (Contract) with Alen Construction
Group, Inc. (Alen), to the 400 Hz Ground Power Unit Point of Use Replacement Project
(Project) at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) in the amount of $41,741.81,
extending the project duration by 21 O calendar days; and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $41,742 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund to
provide budget for Change Order No. 6.

Summary: The Project was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on March 
8, 2022 (R2022-0226) in the amount of $6,900,000 with a project duration of 430 calendar days. 
Change Order No. 1 through Change Order No. 5 increased the contract amount by 
$379,772.48, extended the project duration by 535 calendar days, and provided for various 
changes, including, but not limited to, provision of temporary power due to equipment delays, 
modifications to the doors on an electrical vault, and the relocation of conduits, electrical panels
and fire-suppression piping. Approval of Change Order No. 6 increases the contract amount
by $41,741.81 for a total contract amount of $7,321,514.29 and extends the project duration
by 210 calendar days for a total project duration of 1,175 calendar days. A detailed contract
history is included in Attachment No. 1. Change Order No. 6 provides for installation of new
drainage discharge lines into existing drainage systems; removal and replacement of two (2)
doors that are in poor operational condition ( due to exposure to direct sunlight) with new doors
with a thicker gauge exterior; and a time extension due to a conflict with another construction
project impacting the construction schedule and sequencing of this Project. This Project was
presented to the Goal Setting Committee (Committee) on September 1, 2021, and the
Committee established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) Price Preference for the Project. The proposed SBE participation for Change
Order No. 6 is 92.9%. To date, the overall participation achieved on this Project, including this
Change Order No. 6, is 45.53%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: This Project will upgrade the 400Hz system at aircraft gates
to enhance power availability and reliability for parked aircraft. This Project will transition the
existing 400Hz system from a central plant to a point of use system. Currently, a failure in the
central plant results in a loss of power to multiple aircraft gates. A failure in the point of use
system will limit the loss of power to a single aircraft gate, which will reduce operational impacts
to the airlines. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 6 to Contract with Alen Construction - 3 Originals W/Contract History
2. OEBO Schedules 
3. Budget Transfer 

Recommended By: ----1,:/....,.<...;>1,,0.""'J""A-'9....,._, -"-"
�

==""""--------'-'l l.._,[w..S4/"",4-"-'{-..___
6,-l�artment Director Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures $41,742 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) ----
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $41,742 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes --Does this item include the use of State funds? Yes --

No 
No 
No 

2028 

X 
X 
X 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A436-485 Object 6504 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides funding for Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $41,742. 
Passenger facility charge reimbursements will be determined as invoices are received. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: (;uo~~l l ~-,;) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~.,·r 
"\~ \ll'iS 

B. Legal Sufficiency: • ''I 1c, 

4 
-Z I, II• 1-f• 

Cfu:YUZ ?JlL-i II" 20 - 2 <.,( 
Assistant Count¥ Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2029 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

AJ:tachment No.1 

Change Order No. 6 to Contract with 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. (3 Originals) 
with Contract History 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

□ 
~ 
□ 
~ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: PBI 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 

TO: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, Florida 33314 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Six (6) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 21-14 
CONTRACT DATE: 03/08/2022 

NTP 03/14/2022 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-0226 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for two (2) Contract Change Proposals (CCP) as submitted by Alen 
Construction Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number 
along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. This Change 
Order includes an extension of 210 calendar days to the construction phase of this Contract. 

Total Change in Contract Amount.. ............................... . $41,741.81 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THATTHEABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................ $6,900,000.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ..................................................................................... $379,772.48 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .................................................................. $7,279,772.48 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ......................................................... $41,741.81 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ........................................................... $7,321,514.29 
The Contract Time will be increased by ......................................................................... 210 Calendar days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ..................................... May 31, 2025 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ............................................. June 30, 2025 

RS&H Alen Construction Group, Inc. PBC Board of County 
Commissioners 

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners 

3125 W Commercial Blvd., Suite 130 5337 Orange Drive PO Box 21229 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 Davie, Florida 3314 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Title: Keith Nix Name and Title: Ruben Alen Name and Title: 
Project Manager President 

By: /7 ,u. r1 /? ..-v Keith M NO< '.:'5::-:::. By: Ruben Alen ::.:.:.::" .. ·-·==- - By: 

Date: 10-11-2024 Date: 10/11/2024 Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By:: __ ~~--
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms 
and Conditions 

By: d~ ~ 
Director of Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By:1~o)~ 
County Attoey 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: 

PROJECT: 
CONTRACTOR: 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PB 21-14 PBI 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

RESOLUTION NO: R-2022-0226 CONTRACT: 

BID 
ITEM# Ref Doe DESCRIPTION 

Existlng Pay Items 

New Pay Items 

PCONo. 
COB,1 11R2,

3
~FI No. IPre-Ac1fon Main Drain Discharge Looatjon 

co S.2 p~~ ::: 1~
2
- IRemolliill and replaoement ofexlsUng door loaves 

Additional Contract Time Adjustments 

Delay 
Notification ITime Extension due to Equipment Delays and Construction activities 

#3 

Total Change Order No. 6 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 6: SUMMARY 

I COST I 
UNIT I QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT DAYS 

Subtotal Existing Items $0.00 

cs $12,447.88 S12,447.88 

cs $29,293.93 $29,293.93 

Subtotal New Items $41,741.81 

'~· $□ ,0□ S0.00 "" 

$41,741.81 210 

CODE 

~9,t\d111oniN~'t 
1\1,oJ!llalry:,; 
~p~~-

Cpridlt!l:in'iN,;t 
J;;_ei'mall(' 
Arrllclp;a!e,tl, 

$0.00 

J2s,~~S:9::i 

$(1.00 

$41,741.81 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

pre-action system keeps the fire spMnkler (water) 
Ig full of compressed air until a fire event is 

red. Once the fire la out the pre..actlcn system 
remaining water out of the piping to the 

md C where the m,w 400 Hi 
are being added there were 
where these systems would 

N..wdrainage discharge lines will 
the discharge lines to existing 
both concourses. This change 

,or, materials, and e<>sts related to 

OireclsunHght on Doors 9116E & 9117E cause 
cperatlonal issues for the doors to properly and 
cor1Sistently close. Thfs field bulletin directs the 
contractor to replace tl'te existing doors with Hollow 
Metal Doors (HWM) with a lt,lcker gauge exterior to 
avoid lt,esethermal issues 
This change order Includes all supeivisk:ln, labor, 
materials, and costs related to perform the addrtional 
scope of work 

De1aya In maunfacting custom fit equipment for the 
Switchgear Replac!!fflent Project Impacted the 
sequence of construction actMUes for tt,e Installation o 
lthe ~re protection In the 400Hz Elec:lrical rooms. This 
ffre protect1on scope was placed on hold untjl the 
custom fit equipment was installed and power up 
under the SWltohgear Replacement Project The 
contractor has requested 21 O calendar days to be 
added to the contract In order to cover the delays 
caused by the long lead tjme related to the Switchgear 
Replacement Project 

Department of AiiPOifs 
Condltloris noi 11orinally antlcii:lated Oi iiiiCOLinii,iiidTn 
construction. 

Quantity Underruns. coniraci iidJUSirn"enls, 

Total Change Order#$ 



ConlJact Dale: 
RESOLUTION NO 

DATE: NTP 

CONTRACT TIME 
(SVBST ANTIAL) = 
SUBST ANT!AL COMPLETION 
DATE 

ORIGINAL 

R-2022-0226 

3114/2022 

'" 
5/17/2023 

6/1612023 
$6 900 000.00 

CURRENT 

1175 

5q.!@1?§ 

6130/2025 
$7 321,514.29 

Palm Beach lnternational Ai,port 
PB 21-14 PBIA 400Hl GPU Point of Use Replacement 

PFC/local Funding 
Contract Date : March B, 2022 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT = 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES • Uouidated Dama , 1es included for Gale Reopening: Refer to Attachment No. 4 of the Bk!. 

"" 

Substantial 
Final 

8/23/2022 

5/24/2023 

10/20/2023 

816/2024 

10/2/2024 

$1,000 

" 

Delays In delivery of switchgear 
equipment; Installation of temporary 
b!eakers for the new 400 Hz GPUs: 
Revisions to the exterior FPL doors. 

Extra breakers for temp electrlcal 

Fire Sp11nklet System ore-actlon riser 

!

compressor required power, Replace 
Oamag!W Hangers, Remove and 
rnplace existing bollards, Rareway's 

!~:i~:tlon of existing Ansul panel In 
!sub a & c_ Repowertwo existing 
C125M cin:u!ts for Installed ECR4 
pan!!!. Install new lixlures for 28 
potable water units. lnergen system 

,Ing relocation 

SWitchgear Delay Temp. Power for 
Exis1ing 400Hz Unit No. 2 {conmct for 
Switchgear pto)ect). lnergen Pipe 
Relocation, & 400 Hz unit Repairn 

Prn.action drain location; replaoemenl 
of door !eaves; time extensJ,:,n du to 
equipment delays 

Total 
To be approved by lhe Dept 
To be approved by lhe CRC 
To be approved by lhe Board 

Pursuant to PPM CW-F-050 

ApproYal Authority 
COVatuo CummCOValue Authority 
$0-50,000 Seo Note 1 Lead Dept 

50,001-100,0!l Seo Noto 1 cac 
~$100,0!11 See Nole 1 sec 

'" 

'" 

'" 

$301,000 $150,183.97 $451,183.97 

" $7,693.00 $7,693.00 $7,693.00 

$9,000 $43.656.16 $52,656.16 

$221,000 $69,072.91 $310,072.91 

$4,000 $89,166.44 S93,166,44 

$210,000 $41,741.81 $251,741.81 

'" $421,514.29 7,693.00 $ 

07125/25 

""' Authority 
0.30 day, Lead Dept Cumulative Days up lo 30 

31-00 csc Individual Days up lo 90 

"" sec See note 2 

$150,183.97 

$7,693.00 I 

$43,656.16 

$69,072.91 

$89,166.44 

$41,741.81 

$7,693.00 

Time Extensions ln excess of SO Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumu/atlve Limit 
cumulaflve Value• Revlsftd a• of:!/D4l16 
When lhe cwnula!ive value of changes or add1tionol work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds !ho greater cf $250,000 or 5% of the original conliact an agenda 
Item notifylng the boo,d Iha! the !!em puts lt In the excess ca\egory must be p,epared and forwarded as a Re<aeive and File item 

When !he cumulative time exten.tens approved by a cotnblMtion of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days !hell an agenda ~""' notifying tho board that 
lhe Flem puts It ITT lhe e•ces• category must l>e prep!i.ted and futwlitded as a Receive and Flle Item 
Wllen eon>Tde,lng cumolltole !mil• deduoU•• o!Jo,,ge ol'let - be !Tao~•• oepa,.lely. ITT a<ldllk,n <h•ng• •r<I•« ,i,,,11 no( i,,,,1u,10 Qod1JOtlon> te o~••l !he total value oflho ohange order!<>< 
Qe!em,ing 10• app"'••I authority uni•" tho ~•1t1• ai• dlroclly f"!ato<I 

'Tim.. must also be evaluated ba""d on valua ofLO's for projects over $1,000,00D, Thevalua of the time extension ls not Included when calc Ille cummulaUve value 

OOA Project eo,i. T,ocklng• 2024.09.24 
\OJ31l,lD~4 

I I s1.050,1a3.97 18;:0~-~,~~ 

---
I 0.11% I $7,057,876.97 I A";';~~~ on 

---

I 
Appioved on 

I $7,101,533.13 I B/22/2023 
R2023-1072 

----

I 
Approved on 

I s1. 190.sos.04 I 1m12024 
R2024-0046 

Approved on 
$7.279.772.48 I 9/17/2024 

R2024-1201 

I 
$7,321,514.29 

0.11% S7,J21,514.29 



&EN [ONSTRUETION 
0 R O U P 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
c/o Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL33406 

Monday, September 23'', 2024 

Re: Request for Time Extension Due to Equipment Delays and Sequence of Construction 
Activities 

Attn: George Santos 

In accordance with General Condition 27 Extension of Time/No Damages for Delay of the Contract 
Documents, please accept this letter as our formal request for an extension of the project 
completion date for PB-21-14 PBIA400 HZ GPU Point of Use due to delays caused by EATON on the 
fabrication of custom pieces for the switchgear installation and for delays incurred due to the 
sequence of construction activities that prevent us from being able to install the fire protection SOW 
on the 400 hz rooms. Despite our best efforts to remain on schedule, the unforeseen delays from 
EATON and constraints on the construction activities sequence, have significantly impacted on our 
ability to meet the originally agreed-upon deadlines. 

Specifically, the delays stem from problems obtaining custom field fit pieces required to finish the 
installation and power up of the switchgear equipment and for the requirement of having to remove 
the 400 Hz converters before we can install any fire protection on the 400 Hz rooms. These delays 
have directly affected our progress on performing the original contracted scope of work. 

Considering this situation, we kindly request an extension of 21 O calendar days to the project 
timeline to allow for the completion of our contractual obligations. This additional time will help 
ensurethatthe work is completed to the high standards expected and in compliance with the original 
contract specifications. 

We appreciate your understanding in this matter and will continue to coordinate closely with EATON 
and all our other subcontractors related to these delays to mitigate any further delays. Please let us 
know ifthere are any additional steps required from our end to formalize this extension. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. We look forward to your confirmation of the 
extended timeline. 

s;a: ~ 
Ruben Alen 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314- Ph: 954.252.1372-wwvv.alencon_stwc1io'1trnu1;_._corn 



::EN rf.ONSTKUETION 
G R O U P 

Proposed Change Order # 11 m Rev. 2 
To: George Santos 
Palm Beach County Department on Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. - PCO # 11- Rev. 2 
Title: RFI # 37 Pre-Action Main Drain Discharge Location 

WORK DESCRIPTION: 

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment and supervision for the following scope of work regarding RFI # 37: 

DATE: 16-Aug-24 

Project: 

PBIA400 Hz GPU Point of Use 

- Option# 03 • Concourse B (see attached sketch): Install drain pipe along hallway above floor and connect into vertical drain line on other side of GWB with hub drain and air gap. 
- Option# 01- Concourse C - Enrique's Email Dated 06/17 /24 {see attached sketch}; Pipe will be wall mounted until the last run to the floor drain which will be installed on top of the floor 
(Pipe will not pass through Delta's office space). 
Clzrificc1tions: 

- Option J! 01 - Concmir51;: 8 (see c1ttached ~ketch): D,w to the high uncertainty of this option, this office prefers to perh:nn1 option '1 03 

- Option,;- 02 - Concourse 8; Removed by Engineer. 

• Option !I 01- Concomse C- RFI? 37 (see c1tlached sketchj: Due to the high uncertcJ]11ty of this opt'!On, this off;ce prefers to perforrn option# 01 {E11rique's em2jj) 

• Option tJ- 02 • Concourse C- RFi :/ 37: Removed b\' Engineer 

- Optio0 !ct 02. - Concourss, C - Enrique's f:rniil Dated 05/17 /24 (see atta~hed sketch): Due to thE- high unu,rtzinty of this option, this offa:rc prefers to perform op·tion ;i OJ (Enrique's uncaii) 
- Day work 

• Pcinfaig: of patch area only 

• Addition;;i work wiii not be submitted to ePZB due to 110t having ~igned and sealed d• cawmgs 

Exclusions: 
- Painting of the entire surface 

-Night work 

- Unforeseen conditions 

TIME EXTENSION 
Time Extension Not applicable at this time; we reserve the right to claim for time extension at a 

later date if any delays arises from this scope of work 

DIRECT COSTS Quantitv 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

Option #03 - Concourse B: Install drain pipe, drywall repairs, PVC/drywall/painting materials 1 
Option #01 • Concourse C: Install drain pipe, core drill, PVC/patching/painting materials 1 

General Requirements• Sub-Total 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314 
Ph. 954-252-1372 

Units 

job 
job 

Rate Sub-Totals 

$ 6,050.00 $ 6,050.00 
$ 6,050.00 $ 6,050.00 

Sub-Total 
GC {D + P) Fixed Fee {15%) 

Payment & Performance Bond 
Total 

EXT AMOUNT 

$ 12,100.00 

$ 12,100.00 

$ 1,815.00 

$ 347.88 
$ 12,447.88 



G R O U P 

Proposed Change Order # 12 
To: Cynthia Portnoy 

Palm Beach County Department on Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Alen construction Group, Inc. - PCO # U 
Title: Field Bulletin# 11 

WORK DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 19-Aug-24 

Project: 

PBIA 400 H~ GPU Point of Use 

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the following scope of work regarding Field Bulletin# 11: 

- Removal and replacement of existing B116E and 8117 door leaves 
- Painting of new door leaves 

Cl;;r>fi(atio11s: 

- fai5t;ng hard war~ wil! be remo,,wl from oid 

Option #1 Selected 

- ;,cc; does not ]!uar0nte2 that r,~w door,; will not pre:;, "f ~mni bowia,g du<c to the t,:n,pcc:iture chcmge 
- Option Ji Gl- Poiystcrene Core Dorec NOA# 20-070.03 

- Optit>n !i Cl2 • Do;,. ,,enfior rec;omme,,d, th!:, sekctit>n cd stu+-sHfoned dDors bP.c,;w;e 3><2 le~or. woccptihlc w ti1(-nn;;;I bow, ho,•.-ev~,, ctJ>ed of thccn,~I b0<s,ing its no· cu~ra.nt~e<l. This do Qr 

_d_()_~-~--~-9.t h~\lr:', a NO!, 

• 0007 •~>taiiatiQn wili ,·eq,me, ct~ss controi/uird >'Q~lit,r co be disarmed fo, 4$-72 hour, Qrl ~iJd1 roc,,,1. TQmpwc,y door ,•,;!I bt in5t:;!led fo,· lcey atcus to th<e room 

Exclusions: 

- New hollow metal frame 

- Temporary doors 

TIME EXTENljlQN 

Time Extension 110 calendar davs 

DIRECT COSTS Quantity Units Rate Sub-Totals 
LABOR 

Carpenter - 3 men crew - Furnish & install temporary wood doors, repairs to existing surfaces after removal 
48 hes $ 64,00 $ 3,072.00 

(Door to be reused) 
Door Specialist- 3 men crew - Removal and disposal of existing doors (Qty: 2 doors) 48 hes $ 65.00 $ 3,120.00 
Door Specialist - 3 men crew - Door/Hardware Installation and Painting (Qty; 2 doors) 96 hes $ 65,00 $ 6,240,00 

Labor Sub-Total $ 
GC (0 + P} Fixed Fee (1S%J $ 

Labor Total $ 

MATERIAL 

~; 14 Gauge Polysterene Core Door (see Attachment# 01; Door Supplier Back-Up) ' job $ 7,761.78 $ 7,761.78 

Option# 02: 14 Gauge Polysterene Core Steel Strffened Door (see Attachment# 01: Door Supplier Back-

' job $ 8,443.37 $ 8,443.37 
Up) 

Continuous Hinges 4 ,a $ 420.00 $ 1,680.00 
Aluminum Thru Bolts for Door Closer & Crash Bar (Qty: 20 bolts/door) 40 ,a $ 4.00 $ 160.00 
1/2" Plywood ' ,a $ 47.00 $ 94.00 
2"x4"x8'Studs 7 ,a $ 5.00 $ 35.00 

Option# 01- Polysterene Core Door- Sub-Total $ 
GC (0 + P) Fixed Fee (15%) $ 

Option# 01- Polysterene Core Door-Total $ 

Option# 02- Polysterene Core Steel Stiffened Door- Sub-Total $ 
GC (O + P) Fixed Fee (1S%) $ 

Option# 02- Polysterene Core Steel Stiffened Door-Total $ 

SUBCONTRACTQRS 

Electrical Subcontractor - Remove & Reinstall Card Access on Two Doors (see Attachment# 02; Electrical 

' job $ 2,945.00 $ 2,945.00 
Subcontractor Back-Up) 

Sub-Total $ 
GC (O + P) Fixed Fee (5%) $ 

Total $ 

Option# 01 • Polysterene Core Door• Sub-Total $ 

_:;, Payment & Performance Bond $ 

I Option #1 Selected I , Option# 01- Polyrterene Core Door-Total $ 

I Option# 02- Polysterene Core Steel Stiffened Door- Sub-Total I $ 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314 
Ph. 954-252-1372 

" $ 

" $ 

EXT AMOUNT 

12,432.00 

1,864.80 
14,296.80 

9,730.78 

1,459.62 
11,190.40 

10,412.37 
1,561.86 

11,974.23 

2,945.00 
147.2S 

3,092.25 

28,S79.4S 
714.49 

29,293.93 

29,363.28 I 
734.08 I 

30,097.36 I 



AIEN EIDNmt1EfTI0N 
G R O U P 

Attachment# 01: Door Supplier Back-Up 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314. Tel: 954.252.1372 



FIRST DOORS OF FLORIDA,INC. 5701 DAWSON STREET 
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33023 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

DATE 

TO: 

PHONE 
FAX 
ATT: 
FROM: 

3/5/2024 - REVISED 8/8/2024 

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, FL 33314 
954.252.1372 
alicia@alenconstructiongroup.com 
Alicia Simosa 
Fabian Munoz 

We are pleased to submit the following bid: 

Job Descrif'_tion: PBIA - 400Hz - MESKER 14GA DOORS 

DESCRIPTION 

PAIR HM DOOR FLUSH 14GA POLYSTERENE CORE 

PHONE (954) 983-8811 

FAX (954) 983-4419 

MARK# B116E - DOUBLE DOOR - HARDWARE PREP AS PER APPROVED SUBMITTAL 
MARK# B117E - DOUBLE DOOR- HARDWARE PREP AS PER APPROVED SUBMITTAL 

TERMS: DEPOSIT REQUIRED WHEN ORDERING, AND BALANCE NET 30 DAYS. 
PRICES WILL BE SUBJECT TO CURRENT PRICING AND LEAD TIME AT THE TIME OF ORDER. 
A 3.5% MERCHANT FEE WILL BE CHARGED IF PAID WITH CREDIT CARD 
14 GAUGE DOOR DOES NOT GUARANTEE TO STOP THERMAL BOW. 

NOTES 
PAINT BY OTHER. 
ESTIMATED LEAD TIME FROM ORDER CONFIRMATION: 6-8 WEEKS 
PRICE IS FOR ABOVE MATERIAL ONLY. 
SPECIAL ORDER NOT SUBJECT TO CHANGES, 
CANCELLATIONS, RETURNS OR REFUNDS ONCE IN PRODUCTION. 
INSTALLATION, PAINT AND PERMIT BY OTHERS 
PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND IF REQUIRED NOT INCLUDED. 
ADDITIONAL INSURED NOT INCLUDED. 

PLEASE CHECK QUOTE FOR OMISSIONS, EXTENSIONS, AND CORRECT TYPE 
OF DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE. 

SUBTOTAL I $7,254.00 I 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 

The above prices, specifications, and conditions are hereby accepted. 

you are authorized to do the work as specified payment will be made 

as outlined above. 

ACCEPTED:SIGNATURE. __________ DATE. ___ _ 

AUTHORIZED BY:SIGNATURE. ________ DATE. ___ _ 
FIRST DOORS OF FLORIDA 

Page 1 of 1 

TAX $507.78 

TOTALI $7,761.78 I 



FIRST DOORS OF FLORIDA,INC. 5701 DAWSON STREET 
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33023 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

DATE 

TO: 

PHONE 
FAX 
ATT: 
FROM: 

3/5/2024 - REVISED 8/8/2024 

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, FL 33314 
954.252.1372 
alicia@alenconstructiongroup.com 
Alicia Simosa 
Fabian Munoz 

PHONE (954) 983-8811 

FAX (954) 983-4419 

We are pleased to submit the following bid: 

Job Descrp_tion: PBIA - 400Hz - MESKER 14GA DOORS STEEL STIFFENED 

DESCRIPTION I UNIT PRICE 

PAIR HM DOOR FLUSH 14GA POL YSTERENE CORE STEEL STIFFENED 
MARK# B116E - DOUBLE DOOR- HARDWARE PREP AS PER APPROVED SUBMITTAL 
MARK# B117E - DOUBLE DOOR- HARDWARE PREP AS PER APPROVED SUBMITTAL 

TERMS: DEPOSIT REQUIRED WHEN ORDERING, AND BALANCE NET 30 DAYS. 

PRICES WILL BE SUBJECT TO CURRENT PRICING AND LEAD TIME AT THE TIME OF ORDER. 
A 3.5% MERCHANT FEE WILL BE CHARGED IF PAID WITH CREDIT CARD 
14 GAUGE DOOR STEEL STIFFENED DOES NOT GUARANTEE TO STOP THERMAL BOW. 

NOTES 
PAINT BY OTHER. 
ESTIMATED LEAD TIME FROM ORDER CONFIRMATION: 6-8 WEEKS 
PRICE IS FOR ABOVE MATERIAL ONLY. 
SPECIAL ORDER NOT SUBJECT TO CHANGES, 
CANCELLATIONS, RETURNS OR REFUNDS ONCE IN PRODUCTION. 
INSTALLATION, PAINT AND PERMIT BY OTHERS 
PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND IF REQUIRED NOT INCLUDED. 
ADDITIONAL INSURED NOT INCLUDED. 

PLEASE CHECK QUOTE FOR OMISSIONS. EXTENSIONS, AND CORRECT TYPE 
OF DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE, 

SUBTOTAL I $7,891.00 I 
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 
The above prices, specifications, and conditions are hereby accepted. 

you are authorized to do the work as specified payment will be made 

as outlined above. 

ACCEPTED:SIGNATURE. __________ DATE. ___ _ 

AUTHORIZED BY:SIGNATURE. ________ DATE. ___ _ 
FIRST DOORS OF FLORIDA 

Page 1 of 1 

TAX $552.37 

TOTALI $8,443.37 I 



Arm 0DNmIIEtIT0N 
G R O U P 

Attachment# 02: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314. Tel: 954.252.1372 



July 30, 2024 

Alen Construction Group 
5337 Orange Drive 

ELECTRICAL 
Davie, FL 33314 

CONTRACTORS CORP. 

Attention: Alicia Simosa 
Construction Project Coordinator 

Reference: PBIA 400Hz GPU Point of Use -Davco Job #41027 

Change Order Request #9 
Remove & Reinstall Card Access on Two Doors 

We respectfully submit our change order request to provide pricing for the removal of card access on 
the Substation B electrical and 400HZ rooms to facilitate changing the doors, for a total sum of: 

Scope of Work 

Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Five Dollars 
$2,945.00 

I. Remove card access from Substation B main electrical and 400HZ rooms to allow removal of 
the doors 

2. Reinstall card access on Substation B main electrical and 400HZ room doors after doors have 
been changed 

(:onditions 
I. Advanced Controls Corporation will perform the removal and reinstallation of card access 

devices to facilitate changing out of the main electric room and 400HZ doors 

2. Advanced Controls will verify the devices are working within the system 

Due to current market pricing fluctuations, we reserve the right to withdraw this proposal if it is not 
accepted and received in this office within fifteen ( 15) days. This change order request is 
conditioned upon the premises being in the physical state that they are in as of this date. In the event 
there is a change to the physical condition of the premises requiring additional work, at the sole 
discretion of Davco Electrical Contractors Corp., additional costs may be incurred. 

We are currently requesting a time extension of(4) working days in conjunction with this Change 
Order Request. 

Sincerely, 

James Starkins 
Project Manager 

Attachments (3) 

Commercial• EC673 • Industrial 
Boynton Beach: (561) 732-3434 • Boca Raton: (561) 338-6847 • Fax: (561) 732-3414 • www.davcoelectric.com 

4885 Park Ridge Blvd. • Boynton Beach, Florida 33426-8316 



Bid Summary Report 

PBIA 400Hz GPU Estimator: Jamie Job #3630 

Job Name: PBIA 400Hz GPU 

Contractor: 

Estimator: Jamie 

Notes: 

Bid Date: 

Material Labor 

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted 

COR 9 Card Access $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 
R&R 

Top Sheet 

Raw Cost $2,778.78 Sales per Month $0.00 
Tax $0.00 Return per Month $0.00 
Raw Cost with Tax $2,778.78 Price per Square Foot $0.00 

Overhead $0.00 Hours per Square Foot 0.00 
Profit $138.94 Square Feet 0.00 
Total Return Amount $138.94 Job Months 0.00 

Total Return % 4.72% Hou rs per Week 0.00 
Total Cost Return % 5.00% 
Remaining Labor Hours 0.00 Average Hourly Rate w/ Burden 0.00 

Price $2,917.72 Workers per Day 0.00 
Bond $27.79 Total Hours 0.00 

Sell Price $2,945.51 Markup Sales Tax (Overhead) No 
Adjusted Sell $0.00 Markup Sales Tax (Profit) Yes 
Adjusted Sell Return 0.00% $0.00 Use Bond Table Yes 

Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT 

Total % Amount % Amount 

Materials $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 
Labor $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 
Supplier Quotes $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 
SubContractors $2,778.78 + 0.00% $2,778.78 + 5.00% $2,917.72 
Direct Job Expense $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 
Equipment Rental $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 

Totals $2,778.78 0.00% $2,778.78 5.00% $2,917.72 

7/30/2024 8:49:54 AM McCormick Systems, Inc. Page 1 of 2 



PBIA 400Hz GPU Estimator: Jamie 

Tax Report 

Materials 
Labor 
Supplier Quotes 
SubContractors 
Direct Job Expense 
Equipment Rental 

Subcontractors 

Name 

Card Access 

COR 9 Card Access 
R&R 

Totals: 

Supplier 

Advanced 
Control 
Corporation 

Bid Summary Report 

Cost Code 

Taxed Amount 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Labor Hours Tax 
(0.0%) 

0.00 No 

0.00 

Job #3630 

Tax Rate% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Total Tax: 

Unit Mult 
Cost 

$2,778.7 1.00 
8 

Tax Amount 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Amount 

$2,778.78 

$2,778.78 

7/30/2024 8:49:54 AM McCormick Systems, Inc. Page 2 of 2 



Advanced Control Corporation 
6001 NE 14th Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale 

Item# 

Davco Electrical Contractors Corp. 
4885 Park Ridge Blvd. 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

Prepared by: Curt Eaton 
Checked by: David Jones 

Item Description 

Florida 33334 Phone (954)491-6660 Facsimile (954)491-6772 

Comments 

Project 

Subsection 

ACC Proj# 

Palm Beach International Airport 

co to Remove Card Access from TWo Doors and 
Reinstall Cardd Access after Doors get reinstalled 
22-111 

Request Date 
Submit Date 
Revised Date 

7/26/2024 
7/26/2024 

Material 

CO to Remove Card Access from Two Doors and Reinstall Cardd $ 
Access after Doors get reinstalled 

Labor 

2,777.78 $ 

Total 

2,777.78 

2 Total $ 2,777.78 

Comments: 
Scope of Changes to project 

1) ACC to Removes Cardd Access devices on 400Hz Door and the Main Electric Room Doors. Once Doors are replaced then 
ACC will Reinstall all Door Access devices and Make sure they are working with the system. 

2) 0 

3) 
Clarifications: 

A) 

B) 

C) 

Work Done during normal hours 

Ace assumes all devices are working. If found not working then that will be another change order to replace devices. 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Signatory Authorization 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 



, I _1,-
J. ·-· 

rg ,.1 •• r •I··1r 
: _ _,/ ~j 1 ✓_}' l -'_J - - - ' __ ) ~ _ _) 

Der;iarlmef}! of State / Division of CorRoratior,s / _$_Eli2.CdJ Records / Search by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

Effective Date 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

PrinciP.:al Address 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

Mailing Address· 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

P12000004012 

80-0775262 

01/12/2012 

01/06/2012 

FL 

ACTIVE 

AMENDMENT 

12/03/2012 

NONE 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

ALEN,RUBEN 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Address Changed: 01/20/2020 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title P 

Alen, Ruben 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

✓ 

DIVISION OF CORPORAT!ONS 



Title Treasurer, Secretary 

Beltran, Katia 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Annual ReP-orts 

Report Year 

2022 

2023 

2024 

Document lmag~ 

Filed Date 

01/24/2022 

01/23/2023 

01/09/2024 

01/0_9/2024--ANNU/l,L REPORT 

01123/2023 -" ANNUAL REPO.f3.I 

01/24/2022.--ANNUAL REPORT 

01/19/2021 --ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

05/2~202Q".:J-\MENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image In PDF format 

01/20/2020 --AN.NUAL REPORT 

Q1!'.1Q/201';1. --ANNUAL l~EPORT 

View image in Por· formal 

View image 1n PDF format 

03/08/2018 --AMENDED ANN\)AL REPORT View image in PDF formal 

01/15/ZQIB --ANNUAL REPORT 

1_.{J/02/201L:~AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

01/10/2017 --ANNUAL REPORT 

02/01/2016--ANNUAI REPORT 

01/26/2015 --ANNUAL_REPO8.I 

QJ/21/2014 .:~f\NNUAL REPORT 

_91/21/2013 --ANNUAL REPORT 

.12/03/2012 ~-Amendment 

Q..1.Ll.f/2012 -- D9mes\ic Profit 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF' formal 

View image in PDF format 

View image 117 F'DF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Bond Rider 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
BOND INCREASE RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001059088, effective January 12, 2022, 
and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular 
manner as checked below: 

1:8:J Amount of Bond Changed From: $7,279,772.48 

To: $7,321,514.29 

This rider shall become effective as of October 81 2024 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 8th 
day of October , 2024. 

\\\\\Hl!/'11111 
.....,..,.,,, \flSUra 111.1,,. 

,;;:,'.'£>'""~ ........... pc 1z 
$' c,"/ ••. _&()~ 

l":~_..-~-\~ U.S Specialty Insurance Company 

tz<--.=~~---j!J 
''✓,,., * ,,,,'-' 

11111111111\\''' 

By: 

F~;rid;t{~~ide:~~A~ent 



.. ~ TOKIOMARINE 
,, HCC 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That, U.S. SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint, 

MICHAEL A. BONET 
its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver bond number ______________ . issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, 
in an amount not to exceed,_~-----~----~-~~~--~--~~~-~=~--~~~ 
'----------'· Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of U. S. 
Specialty Insurance Company: 

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be 
and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)-in-Fact to represent and 
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, 
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, 
and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed 
by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate 
Secretary. 

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of 
attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile 
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which ii is attached." Adopted by unanimous 
written consent in lieu of meeting on September 1st, 2011. 

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this 
bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused fis seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice 
President on this 18th day of April, 2022. ..,~--t~\~-~-,~~fii"".-½ 

State of California 
f0'-'~..... ···-~1% 

ff!J},' ~\~a 

lz.t. ... :~~. ,!l County of Los Angeles SS: By: . . - ~~tA - - . ... - .. 
.,.,.,,,,,J~\\\\,❖ 

A Notary Public or other officer. completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

On this 18th day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia 0. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President 
of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and offi.mal. . 

Signature cS1Ja,ej9i (seal) 

, 
SOl<i-'.O, O.RRE.JO ~ 

ta,y ?ublic. Ullfomla : 
l.o!:All;MCoonty ~ 

~ omlmssion li'2398710 t 
~ ,.~ l.Offirt'I. Expire,s.A,pr 23, 2026 

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution 
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said 
Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 8th day of October , 2024 
,,111H\l//1J1111 ,,,,, \nsura 111,

1 Bond No. __________ ~~''1,'':l-······---2"0 ❖'? 
l,f---·~----.:~ 

Agency No. 12372 gro:{ y~..b. }] ~ 

\:\ ••....... ~-------··// 
--❖,,,,,,//11t1 \\\ 11111"

11 

Visit tmhcc.com/surety for more infom,ation 

Kio Lo, As~tary 

HCCSOZZPOAUSSIC04/2022 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Certificate of Insurance 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 



Print Date 11/1/2024 6:19:53 AM 

~ 

EBfX 

Vendor Number Vendor Name 

DX00001693 Alen Construction Group, 
Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

Modified 

Ar, XI 

A+g ,XV 

A,Xl 

Ar ,XI 

A,Xl 

Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-ADA 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance Policy# 
Carrier 

Compliant 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance CA10007315703 
Company 

American Zurich Insurance EC78621356 
Company 

FCC! Insurance Company UMB10007638604 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance GL 10002770607 
Company 

FCC! Insurance Company WC010005904405 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Page 1 of1 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of 
Use at Palm Beach Inter 

8/14/2024 8/14/2025 Auto Liability 

4/4/2022 11/28/2024 Builders Risk 

8/14/2024 8/14/2025 Excess Liability 

8/14/2024 8/14/2025 General Liability 

8/14/2024 8/14/2025 Workers Comp 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Attachment No.2 

OEBO Schedules 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICR"A TION/PROJECTIBID NAME: PBIA-400Hz GPU Po;nt of Use SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO,: _P_B_2_1_-1_4_C_O_N_o_. _e _________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Alen Construction Group, Inc. ADDRESS: 5337 Orange Drive, Dav;e, FL 33314 

CONTACT PERSON: Ruben Alen PHONE NO.: 954-252-1372 E-MAIL ruben@alenconstructiongroup.com 

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:_1_Dl_26_12_D_21 _________ DEPARTMENT: ___________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE Of WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME (;O!Hf!IIC'l'OR/COW3ULT MH ON THIS PROJECT, 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE Of WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORSISUBCON$ULTANTS ON THE PROJECT. 

Name, Addroeil and Phone Number 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 
I. Ph: 954-252-1372 

Davco Electrical Contractors Corp 

(Chetll Obt or bolh C•ftgorlu) 
NON-SBE !!ll!i!m at; 

Minority Sman 
Bu1lnes• Bue1nes1 

□ □ 

4865 Park Ridge Blvd., Bynton Beach, FL 33426 ~ □ □ 
2, Ph: 561-732-3434 

l. 
□ □ □ 

4, □ □ □ 

S. 
□ □ □ 

(Please use additional 9heetl if neceasary) 

Total Bid Prleo $ $41,741.81 

DOLLAR AMOUNT AHIJ/CJR PfflCENJ:AAE OF WORK 
Black Hflpafllc Wom■n Caucasian 

$38,796.81 

$ 38,796,81 

$ 38,796,81 

Other (Pluae 
S"""lly) 

$2,945.00 

$ 2,945,00 

President 
I herthy ct,:dfy lb■t the almv• informationaceonte to tile hhttJfmykllowled&e: -/-_;_;c,::__;:_ __ -6.£--'-"-""'-,:,---,----------------,:,:------

Slgnatufe Tille 
NOTE= 1. 

2, 

•• 

The amountllsted on this form fol' a SBE-M/WBli Prime orSUbcodtractor must be supported by price or percentage, listed on the signed Sched.tde 2 orslgned propOUJ in order to be 
coUJtted toward goal attainment. 
Ftrms may be certifted by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. ltftnns are c:erdfted as both an 581 and M/WBE, please Indicate the doDar amount and/or percentage under 
tile appropriate utegory. 
Modification of this form ts not permitted. and wlll be reJected upon suhmlttaL REVISED 02/28/2019 



OEBO LETTER OF INTI!NT -SCHEDULE 2 
< c;, lYiP'S.·h;·G .?;:;;i',·<<'.:e -~_isJJ:s:-;5nc ,:;fr;.:£.L)i""iV,·'1Zj;s.'"\Y8-?fl i:h0 P•r,'rne C;0['a'J;;,;:;:\c·tc;GnSd't'.HJ ~:J.l16 7, ,Sd>GC ·:'.ti:l~Qf:{t~.>t:•;;o . .c,~Q.L:i'::.yn'.ff:::-.. , ''"""' 
;i.s::,. vr,,g :siv.<'k be v,:::_:;~o,(i .. s';E: s.0:::_),_. __ .Tf:sJ -S::1,:x: i}\g 2 '.c-;-,s1'.. rc:nzin i;-r..!\".i_G!:i_;.3•r:BdVte ,S1:"fdk.ztlny (!\st_bf _2,_k1::lr,qjJ,o_ Schc:S<rl0_:2,. i>tsd~1e­
;;'.fs;i?,f~S'.:.lI" this -S,;;J:s:s'.}sb 2.1; "' l>iPl[2;.fL .. 1':~r2,r,;1:.. AJI Subcontractorslsubconsuttants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultant.s, must 
property execute this document. Each propetiy executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB_21_-1_4_C_O_N_o._6 _______________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach lntematlonar Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

(Check box(s) that apply): 

0 SBE OWBE OMBE /l11MIWBE □Non-8/MJWBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if appr,cable): 0211112021 

The undersigned afflnns lhey are the following (Hied one from each coturm If appllcable}: 

Column1 
13) Male □Female 

Cofumn2 
□ A-.Amencan/Blac:k 
!] Hispanic American 

□Asian American 

□Natlw American 

D Caucasian Amer1cen 
!.2l!!!!uL! 
□Supplier 

SIMIWBE PARDClfAJJON -§&YWBE Prin]es must dqcument al( Wol1c to be PfflOD¥9 by their D'MI WOik force on thia form Faiure lo submit 
a properly eicecuted Sched1'e 2 for any ~ participallon may res'-'!: in that participatton not being counted. Specify in delBil, the scope or 
wortc; to be performed or items suppled with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each worfe item. SJMMBE credit Wil o~ be giv'en tor the 
areas In which lhe SJMIWBE Is certified. A detall!!(f proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Une ttem Descrlpdon Unit Price Quantity/ Contlngonclea/ Total - Unllll Allowanen PrlctlPercenta"• 
1 Airport Facility Construction 1 - $38,796.81 

The undeJSlgned Subeontracctor/subconsultant Is prepared to $E!tf--perfonn the above-desa>lbed work in canJunctlon Vt1th the aforementioned 

projecl at the following total pnce of percentage: $ 38,796.81 

If the undersigned Intends to subcon1ract any portion of this Job to another Subcontractorlsubconsultant, please 11st the business 
bolow accompanied aby a a&Parate properly ex;ec.uted Schedule 2. 

NIA 

Name of z,,l/3"" tier SIJbci:m'liactorl11ubconsuttant 

By: 1··· ~ 1,nr-
A • .-~.l--.-1 ._.,, _., ·- w 

Ruben Alen 
Print Name 

President 

Title 

Date: '101 Oj /'i- lj 

Fonn Revised 08/27/21 

Price or Pen-entage. ___ N_i_A ___________ _ 

Print Name of Subeontractor/subconsuttant 

Authorized Signature 

PrlntName 

TJ!lo 

Date: ___________ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 

Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Fonn and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021 
PB 21-14 400 HzGPUPointofUse 
Palm Beach International Airport 



DEBO LETTER OF INTENT -l!CHEOULE 2 

"- .', ,_, : _ _'., __ ·,c.· __ .. --•",,'°< > _-_!:\c :-;:, _._;_,'<'_•,·-- Ji;._"_:;',_:,-·_,'),\', ___ )- ___ :_·,::'-\-'.' ;- '>?'.'.:J 
... "'-,,,,· ,, . __ . ____ -'<>'· , ___ > .. ,-__ , ___ ,._, .. _-, _._ ,. ___ ,,, ____ ._"_,:,__/,II S\Jbconlraetors/subconsuftarjs, 1ncfudfng any liered SubcontractOWSubconsuttants, must 

properfy execute this document. Each property executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB_21_-1_4_CO_N_o_. 6 ________________ _ 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach lntemational Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use 

Prime Contractor:_ Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor. Davw Electrical Contractors Corp 

(Check box(o) that apply): 

0 SBE □WBE □MBE □MMl!E IDNon-SIMMIBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification 01 applicable): ____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are lhe foHowing (seleci one from each column If appHcabkt): 

S2l!!m!l.1 Cqlumn 2 

e9_ Male □Female □ African American/Black □Asian .Ameffcan 

□ H°fSpanic American □Nati~ American 

□ caucaslan American 
S!!l!!!!!n2 
□Supplier 

SJIIIWB£ PARTIC1PADQ!+ -SJMMIBE Primu D)l.§l documep1 8\1 WW\ to bt: PWfpnp&d by their pwn wmk fnrw on lhl1t twn- Faiture to submit 
a property executed Schedule 2 for any ~ participation may res"1. in that partfclpation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of 
work to be performed or items supplled with the do11ar amount andlor percentage for each work Item. SnM'vBE credit wiA only be given for the 
areas in which the SIM/'vVBE ts cenffied. A detailed proposal may be .attathed to a prope,ty executed Schedule 2. 

Una Item DescrfpUon Unit Price Quantify/ ContlngencfeSf Total 
Item Unlls Allowances Price1Percent1no , Electrical- FB # 11 (Access Controls) 1 . $2,945.00 

The undets1gned Subeontracctor/subconsuftant is prepared to setf-perfonn the above-described wol1t In conjunction with the Bfa.remenfiDned 

projed al the folkM.inQ total prtM of percentage: -~$_1_6_7_.2_2 ________ _ 

undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this Job to another Subeontractortsubconsuttant, please list ttlt business 
below ecr;ompanied aby a separate property oxacut&d Schedule 2. 

Advanced Control Corporation 
Naffl9' of ?""/3'~ tier Subcontractorlsubconsultant 

,,,.y, ' By:_//. . . -· 

Ruben Alen 

Print Name 

President 

Titre 

Date: 10111/ji-'j 

Form Revised 08127/21 

f;,L f/ -

Price or Perunlage __ _$::_::2,:,7..:7..:7..:. 7:.:8:.._ ____ ~----

Davco Electrtcal Contractors Corp. 

(~ ~tractorlsubconsultant 

Auhlorized Signature 

{mwclf::: ( all I!;& 
Print Name 

GL~Yi,\ 1 n~"'~ o/l,, 
Tnte 

Date \OJ 14/Z'-1 

Revised 09117/2019 

Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments • 12 September 20, 2021 
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use 
Palm Beach International Airport 



Change Order No. 6 
Project PB 21-14 
PB! 400Hz GPU Point of Use 
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Attachment No. 3 

Budget Transfer 

Change Order No. 6 
To Project No. PB 21-14 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 



ACCOUNT NUMBER 

EXPENDITURES 

l 2 I -A436-6504 
12l-A900-9909 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER 

BGEX 121-102a24•223 

FUND _______ F_UN~D--'-41~1~l ____ A_l~rp_o_rt_lm_p~r_o_ve_m_e_n_t_&_D_e_ve_l_op~m_en_l_F_un_d ______ _ 

ACCOUNT NAME UNIT NAME 

lotb Non Infrastructure PBIA 400 HZ GPU 
Reserves Improvement Program Capital Reserves 
Total Expenditures 

Int all pa men! vision 

~ 
A 

OFMB Department • Posted 

DATES 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

1,572,753 
22,469,851 

/(J)atl z 1 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

1,653,225 
18,151,893 

INCREASE 

41,742 
0 

41,742 

DECREASE 

0 
41.742 
41,742 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

1,694,967 
18,110,151 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED as 

ol 10 28 24 

1,618,904 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Al Meeting of: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

76,063 
18,110,151 

Updated by OFMB 06/1812024 


